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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

In Case No. 2021-0427, State of New Hampshire v. Robert
Breest, the court on November 16, 2021, issued the following
order: '

Notice of appeal is declined. See Rule 7(1)(B).

Under Supreme Court Rule 7(1}(B), the supreme court may decline to
accept a notice of discretionary appeal from the superior or circuit court. No .
appeal, however, is declined except by unanimous vote of the court with at least
three justices participating.

~ This matter was considered by each justice whose name appears below. If
any justice who considered this matter believed the appeal should have been
accepted, this case would have been accepted and scheduled for briefing.

Declined.

Hicks, Bassett, Hantz Marconi, and Donovan, JJ., concurred.

Timothy A. Gudas,
Clerk

Distribution: . .
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
JUDICIAL BRANCH

http://www.courts.state.nh.us

RULE 7 NOTICE OF DISCRETIONARY APPEAL

This form should be used o _p_li for an appeal from a final decision on the merits issued by a superior court district
court, probate court or family division court in (1)@ post-conviction review proceeding; (2) a proceeding involving the
collateral challenge to a conviction or sentence; (3) a sentence modification or suspension proceeding; (4) an imposition
.oh%mmmmw%g@am@mwm%mmmw@@@mWWMMmWMWWWWMQMMa
landlord/tenant action or a possessory action filed under RSA chapter 540; (8) an order denying a motion to intervene; or
(9) a domestic relations matter filed under RSA chapters 457 to 461-A, except that an appeal from a final divorce decree
or' from a decree of legal separation should be filed on a Rule 7 Notice of Mandatory Appeal form.

1. COMPLETE CASE TITLE AND CASE NUMBERS IN-TRIAL COURT
New Hampéhiré v. Robert Breest, No. 7255-789

2. COURT APPEALED FROM AND NAME OF JUDGE(S) WHO ISSUED DECISION(S)

New Hampshire Superior Court, Merrimack County (Andrew R. Schulman,'J.)

3A. NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPEALING PARTY. IF 3B. NAME, FIRM NAME, ADDRESS AND

REPRESENTING SELF, PROVIDE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE NUMBER OF APPEALING PARTY'S
" NUMBER . ' COUNSEL

Robert Breest 3 1 ,Robert.Breést,'pro se

T-19038 '

MCI Shirley, Medium
1 Harvard Road, .P.0. Box 1218
Shirley, MA 01464-1218

No E-Mail or telephone
(incarcerated)

4A. NAME AND ADDﬁESS OF OPPOSING PARTY 4B. NAME, FIRM-NAME, ADDRESS AND

TELEPHONE NUMBER OF OPPOSING PARTY’'S
. - COUNSEL
State of New Hampshire : Elizabeth C. Woodcock
33 Capital Street Office of the Attorney General
Concord, NH 03301-6397 ' 33 Capital Street

Concord, NH 03301-6397
E-Mail Address
Elizabeth Woodcock@do; nh.gov

‘Telephone number
- (603) 271-3671
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Case Name: New Hampshire. v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789, Merrimack County -

RULE 7 NOTICE OF DISCRETIONARY APPEAL

5. NAMES OF ALL OTHER PARTIES AND COUNSEL IN TRIAL COURT

None
6. DATE OF CLERK'S NOTICE OF DECISION OR 7. CRIMINAL CASES: DEFENDANT'S SENTENCE :
SENTENCING. A ‘ AND BAIL STATUS

August 25 2021 ) . Robert Breest is serving a
DATE OF CLERK'S NOTICE OF DECISION ON POST--| | _ sentence of 40 years to life
TRIAL MOTION, IF ANY. _ in prison

Received September 10, 2021 '

8. APPELLATE DEFENDER REQUESTED? [LJYEs [x] NO

. IF YOUR ANSWER IS YES, YOU MUST CITE STATUTE OR OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITY UPON WHICH
| CRIMINAL LIABILITY WAS BASED AND ATTACH FINANCIAL AFFIDAVIT (OCC FORM 4):

9. IS ANY PART OF CASE CONFIDENTIAL? C1.YES . NO

IF SO, IDENTIFY WHICH PART AND CITE AUTHORITY FOR CONFIDENTIALITY SEE SUPREME COURT
RULE 12.

10. IF ANY PARTY IS A CORPORATION LIST THE NAMES OF PARENTS SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES.
Not appllcable '

11. DO YOU KNOW OF ANY REASON WHY ONE OR MORE OF THE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES WOULD BE
DISQUALIFIED FROM THIS CASE? L1YES XINO

IF YOUR ANSWER [S YES, YOU MUST FILE A MOTION FOR RECUSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUPREME
COURT RULE 21A: '

12. IS A TRANSCRIPT OF TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS NECESSARY FOR THIS APPEAL') '
(JYES - - [XINO

IF YOUR ANSWER IS YES, YOU MUST COMPLETE THE TRANSCRIPT ORDER FORM ON PAGE 4 OF THIS
FORM :
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| Case Name: New Hampshite v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789, Merrimack County -
- RULE 7 NOQTICE OF DISCRETIONARY APPEAL '

13. NATURE OF CASE AND RESULT (Limit two pages double-spaced; please attach.) -
14. ISSUES ON APPEAL (Limit eight pages double-spaced; please attach.) -

The New Hampshire Supreme Court reviews each discretionary notice of appeal and decides
- whether to accept the case, or some issues in the case, for appellate review. The following
acceptance criteria, while neither controlling nor fully descnbmg the court’s discretion, mdrcate the
character of the reasons that will be consrdered

1. The case raises a question of first impression, a novel question of law, an issue of broad publrc
interest, an important state or federal constitutional matter, or an issue on whlch there are
conflicting decisions in New Hampshire courts.

2. The decision below conflicts with a statute or with prior decisions of this court. :

3. The decision below is erroneous, iflegal, unreasonable or was an unsustainable exercise of
.discretion. :

' Separately number each issue you are appealing and for each issue: (a) state the issue; (b)
explain why the acceptance criteria listed above support acceptance of that issue; and (c) if a ground
for appeal is legal sufficiency of evidence include a succinct statement of why the evidence is alleged
- to be insufficient as a matter of law. :

15. ATTACHMENTS

Attach to this notice of appeal the following documents in order: (1) a copy of the trial court
. decision or order from which you are appealing; (2) the clerk’s notice of the decision below; (3) any
court order deciding a timely post-trial motion; and (4) the clerk’s notice of any order deciding a timely
post-trial motion. :

Do not attach any other documents to this notice of appeal. Any-other documents you wish to
submit must be included in a separately bound Appendix, which must have a table of contents on the -
~ cover and consecutively numbered pages. ‘ ,

16. CERTIFICATIONS

I hereby certify that every issue specifically raised has been presented to the court below and has
been properly preserved for appellate review by a contemporaneous objection or, where appropriate,

by a properly filed pleading. L W OL\ 3 ;*

Appealing Party or Counsel

_ | hereby certify 'that on or before the date below, copies of this notice of appeal were served on all.
* parties to the case and were filed with the clerk of the court from which the appeal is taken in

dance with Rule 26(2).
w& ;; T //‘mﬁw

' Datd - Appealmg Party or Counsel
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Case Name:

New Hampshire v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789, Merrimack County'

' RULE 7 NOTICE OF DISCRETIONARY APPEAL
Not‘applicable

INSTRUCTIONS:

TRANSCRIPT ORDER FORM |

1. If atranscript is necessary for your appeal, you must complete this form.

2. List each portion of the proceedings that must be transcribed for appeal, e.qg., entire trial (see Supreme Court 15(3)),

-_motion to suppress hearing, jury charge, etc., and provide information requested. o
3. Determine the amount of deposit required for each portion of the proceedings and the total deposit required for all

portions listed. Do not send the deposit to the Supreme Court. You will receive an order from the Supreme Court
notifying you of the deadline for paying the deposit amount to the court transcriber. Failure to pay the deposit by the

deadline may result in the dismissal of your appeal.

4. The transcriber will produce a digitally-signed electronic version of the transcript for the Supreme Court, which will be

the official record of the transcribed proceedings. A paper copy of the transcript will be prepared for the court.
Parties will be provided with an electronic copy of the transcript in PDF format. .

.DEPOSIT (SEE

N\

| DATE OF TYPE OF LENGTHOF | NAME OF PORTIONS
PROCEEDING | PROCEEDING | PROCEEDING | JUDGE(S) PREVIOUSLY | SCHEDULE
' : S ‘ ; PREPARED | BELOW)
$
3
$
3
$
. — :
TOTAL DEPOSIT:
T A R R R R N R $

Length of Proceeding

Hearing or trial of ane hour or less

Hearing or trial up to % day

Hearing or trial of more than Y2 day -

SCHEDULE OF DEPOSITS -

Deposit Amount

$175
$ 450
$ 900/day .

NOTE:- The deposit is an estimate of the transcript cost. After the transcript has been completed, you may be required to pay an-

additional amount if the final cost of the transcript exceeds the deposit. Any amount paid as a deposit in excess of the final cost will

be refunded. The transcript will not be released to the parties until the final cost of the transcript is paid in full..

NHJB-2297-SUPREME (09/01/2008)

Page 4 of 4




Case Name: New Hampshlre V. Robert Breest, No . 72-5-789
Merrlmack County : '

13 Nature of Case and Results
This case is about the burden a defendant -~ Robert Breest,
:here -- must meet to obtaln dlsmlssal of the" charge pursuant
to RSA 651-D:III(e), the evidence that a defendant may present
to meet that burden) and whether: the Superior Court erred
in weighing.the evidence below
B In 1973 Robert Breest was conv1cted of murderlng Susan
"Randall. Slnce 2000, he has sought to prove his innocence
through post conviction DNA testing of‘scraplngs from under-
neath Susan Randali's fingernails, which the State had linked
to Breest at trialj~- - |
In.2001 to declde Robert Breest s first motion for DNA
-utestlng, the Superlor Court con51dered the 31gn1f1cance of
the fingernail evidence "in the context of the trial 1tself;f
It reasoned that an exclusionary DNA test result could mean
that "Randall had a Violent struggle with somé‘personiother

than the defendant immediately prior to being killed by him." -

And, "it concluded that ‘this scenario‘was "so radically different

'.from the State S argument to the jury" that:-- applying the
standard governing motions - for new trial based on newly dis-
'covered evidence -- "post trial DNA testing [was].warranted."

In 2012, afterhearlier rounds of DNA testing did not
exclude him, Robert Breest obtained additional DNA testing,
Whlch showed that the scrapings excluded Robeit Breest at

-the major proflle, and no conclu31nn could be made at the

NOA Page 5



‘Case Name: New Hampshire v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789
Merrimack County

 two of 17.iociswhich were the_miﬁdr‘profile.
| Robert Breest moved for a new trial pursuant_to RSAi
651-D'2 IV(b) which was denied by the Superior Coutt.

In May of 2015 the Superior Court held an ev1dentery:
‘hearing based upon the‘2012 DNA test.reshlté and ultimateiyd
denied the motion. The court concluded that Robert Breest
had not- met hlS burden of ShOWlng at a new trlal an
aquittal would occur..

At the hearlng, the State's expert Dr. Charlotte
- Word testlfled for the State and agaln explaioed_the:ZOOl
DNA.test resultSJshe had overseen'at Celimark. Those results‘

wereconcludedto be 1nsuff1c1ent when the federal court

in Breest v. New Hampshlre Attorney General, No. 06—ovf361rSM,
f2@©8) denied the State's ‘motion to dismiss and further. DNA
vtesting was performed. | | |

| It is the.2012-teet results that exciuded Robert Breest
at the majorﬁprofiie and the minor profile ooneists'oflonly
‘two markers that match Robert Breest, and the FBI has held
.tbat two markers don't establish a profile. Even Dr. Cbarlotte
‘Word opined that those two markers were artifacts Robert .
Breest submits that the 2008 and 20012 DNA testlng establish
that at those two markers, DYS456 and DY8458 Robert Breest
is 15 and 19. The minor. profile is 17 and 17. Robert Breest
is excluded at botb~profilee. Dr. Charlotte Word entered
the;2008_DNA test results .into the‘U.S; database and got

one match which was African American. Robert Breest is Caucasian.

NOA page 6



Case Name: New Hampshire v. Robert Breest, No. 73-5-789 |
Merrlmack County ‘ o _

14, Issues.on'Apneal
Issue One: To determine whether fhe DNA tests were fa&brable
nnder.RSA 651~D—2, VI(b) and warrant dismissal of the charge
bacausa a different resulf would bé'reached_on retrial. The
Superior Court denied the motion and stated "Denied for tha
Reasons set Forth in the State's Objection.” Did the
Snperior'Court erf7 | |
Reasons for- Acceptlng Issue One NOA Page 16
A1.- The Superlor Court :erred. The standard here is
"whether the new DNA teést results are of such a character
'that a different result will probably‘be reached at anothéf
frial." : : : , | h- o | S
2. The "statuté.is silent as to the appropriate.sfandafd
of review." And a petitioner's burden under RSA 651;D:2,
“VI<b) is an important issue nf first impression that
implicafes a fnndamental‘iiberty intenest.
3. The precisé'burden is potentially outcome-determinatine
here. ‘This was- a close case on the evidence, as the United |
States Court of Appeals and the Superior Court have already

acknowledged. See Breest v. Perrin, 624 F 2d 1112, 1116

" (1st Cir. 1980) ("This is-notya case where...tha evidence -
.wasﬁso overwhelming that the new evidence could safely

be ignored."). Perrin, supra,.

4. Here the Superior Court ruled that the motion was

"denied on theAbasis of the reasons set forth by the prose-.

NOA Page 7!



Case Name: New Hampshire v. Robert Breest, No. 72-S-789
-Merrimack County ' :

cution, and the prosecution argued that "there was plenty
of other evidence." The prosecutlon then rev131ted the:
trlal ev1dence, ignoring the new 2012 DNA. ev1dence, and
furthermore relied upon Dr. Charlotte Word and her oplnlon
of the Cellmark 2001 DNA evidence that was the ba31s of the

appeal to the federal D1str1ct Court in Breest v. N.H. AG

Civil No. 06~ -cv~361-SM (2008)" whereln the court denied
‘the State's motion to dismiss and allowed Robert Breest to
'obta1n addltlonal DNA testlng because the DNA test results
from 2001 as reported by Dr. Charlotte Word and Cellmark
were faulty, as noted in Breest v. N.H. AG,. No. 06-361-SM)
(2007)." |

The State relying_upon'the‘trial evidence and ignoring
the new 2012'ﬁNA test results was error. The court relying a
-upon that evidence -was also error. The Superior Court should
have cons1dered the new 2012 DNA test results whlch corrected
~the incorrect 2008 test results, and whlch excluded Robert
Breest. Dr Charlotte Word even conceded on cross examination
in 2015 that she dldn t. analyze the 2012 DNA .test results
§he;5rather, returned to her faulty 2001 test results that
were: the basis of the federal oQurt‘denying the Stateié
motion to ‘dismiss and allowed the’ new 2008 and 2012 DNA
tests. The 2008 RellaGene test results establlsh that Huma

Nasir used half of the remaining evidence, the f1ngernails,

and submitted this evidence to two tests.:A 17 Y;STR DNA

NOA“Page 8-



Case Name: New Hampshire v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789
Merrimack County ‘ : o

teét ﬁhat,Robert'Breest was .not eXcluded-aﬁd-a MiniFiler
DNA tést; where Robert Bfeest'did not match at‘eight of
eight loci. Huma Nasirisaid because thg'MiniFilerltest did
not shoﬁ any male DNA, she cbuld.not‘use it. Bﬁt,‘sﬁe uséd-

half of the remaining fingernails as noted on the front

page-of the 2008 ReliaGene test, and as br; Charlotte Word °

détermined,in‘2015 that there was male DNA présent because
'it:was;pfésent in‘the‘l7 YjSTR DNA teét result, and that
test, just as the MiniFilerftestauséd‘hélf 6f thé remaining
fingernails. .

When Huma'Nasir conducted the 2012 Y~STR and MiniFiler
teéts; shé'discovered an efro: and corredted it. At the
DYS385 a/b she originally determined that Robert Breest
was 12 and 14, the same as Susan Randall's fingernails.
Using the more seqsiti&e.DNA"fest in 2012, she determined
that Susan Bahaallfs fingernéiis contained- DNA af Fhét_
loci that was 11 and 13 and éXpludéd Robert Breest as a. -
potential contributor; She had;already:detepminéd that'_‘

Robert Breest is 15 and 19 at the DYS456 and DYS458 in

2008 at:ReliaGene, and in 2032 at Orchid Cellmark determined

that‘the two additional markers, 17 and 17 did not match
Rober£ Breést,~she never said Robért‘Breest'was iﬁcluded;
‘she oniy said Robert Breest couldn't be excludéd, but that
was error. Those markers do not mafdh Rébert Breest and

he is excludedfﬂhe_Superior Court has declined to consider

NOA Page 9




Case Name: New‘Hampshiré v;_Robért Breest, No. 72-S-789
Merrimack County

this new evidence of exclusion. Has the.Superior Court erred?

Issue Two: Motion to Order Orchid Cellmark to supply Robert
. Breest with the Raw Data to'prové that tﬁe'twd new markers
are artifacts and ﬁot true.alleles. Dr. Charlotte Word at
the hearing in May of'2015-testified'that she Waén't sure
the two mgfkers newiy ;epo?ted in 2012 were'true alleles.
~ She testified that Cellmark includes ail the findings, in-
cluding markérs that are below the recognized RFU intensity
'énd defers to the scientist to méke a determinétioﬁ.»The“
2001 Celimark report‘iists markers in parentheses fo éhow =z
that there were markers there, but probébly.értifécfsland
‘#hus placed in parentheses and not consideredg In 2012
Orchid Cellmark did not use parentheses to distinmguish
any such findiqg. Thexefofe, thé review éf’the raw -data
is required}‘jﬁsf as it was when-the‘SﬁperiorﬂCoﬁtt,”Judge
'A McGuire ordered Cellméfk to supply Rébert:Breest with the
raw data;.andwit~was that réw déta that the federal*cburﬁ“
.used in 2008 to determine that Dr-. CharlotteJW6rd'é DNA
interpretation'wés fgulﬁy, and - denied the State's motion
to dismiss and thereby.alibwéd Robert'Breest to obtain
thé DNA testing that now excludes him. .
Reason for accepting Iésue Twé: NOA Page 70

The raw data will determine that Dr. Charlotte Word
was correCt‘When;she opined-thét the two markers at the

DYS456 and DYS458 afé, in fact, artifacts. And, Robert

NOA Page 10




Case Name° New Hampshire v. Robert Breest No. 72-5-789
Merrlmack County ' :

.Breest is excluded at those loci. Did the Superior Court
err? |

Issue Three: The,motion to vacate the osychosexual certification.:
and sentence, After being,convicted of murder; Robert Breest
was Sentenced to prison, and over his objeotion;:on motion

of the State was returned to the superior- court several

‘weeks later and the conviction was certlfled as psychosexual
and the sentence was-lncreased from 11fe with a minimum

~of 18 years, to 11fe with a minimum of 40 years.

‘Reasons for aoceptlng Issue Three' NOA Pages 82 and 85

After'Robert Breest's appeal was decided by this court,

Robert Breest then sought a.writ of habeas'corpuS in the
United States District Court for the District of New.Hampshire.
That court issued an opinion on April 18, 1977, Criminal
Action 77-45 ‘and held, inter alla, that Robert Breest

ﬂwas not conv1cted of the element of psychosexual murder,r

and the matter was remanded to thlS court for action not
inconsistent w1th that oplnlon. Thls court ordered another

-certlflcatlon hearing and the 'sentence was agaln 1ncreased

to 40 to life. Most recently Robert Breest filed an appeal

~in the Superior Court arguing that Sullivan v. Lou131ana,

508.U.S. 275 (1993) mandates a jury finding pursuant to
the Sixth Amendment to -the Unlted States Constitution on

all convictions and to each and every element of the crime.

On apoeal to the Superior Court.most recently, the Superior

NOA Page 11




Case Name' New Hampshlre v. Robert Breest, No. 72-5-789
Merrimack County

Court, most recently held that the Constitutional right ‘to

a jury determination is not recognized prior to Apprendi v.

'NewJJersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) and further relied upbn

State v. Tallard, 149 N.H. 183 (2003), as.well as Schriro
'v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004). The United States Supreme

Court in Sullivan v. Louisiana, supra, unanimously held that
a criminal defendant is entitled to a jury determination on
every,element of the crime for which’he_is sentenced. And,

';the ngh Court relied upon Sparf.wv. United'Stetes, 156 U.s.

51 (1895) Sulllvan, supra, held that no matter how over-
whelming the evidence, a judge cannot ditrect a- verdict for
the state. Judge'Hugh Bownes, who issued the writ of habeas"

corpus in Breest v. Helgemoe, criminal. action 77-45, held

that the ﬁsychosexual statute requires the judge to make a
finding of fact. The Constitution forbids that as noted in

Stillivan, supra. Robert Breest submitted to;the Superior

Court that retroactivity was not an 1ssue, because the holding

by the trial court on certlflcatlon and sentence was void
ab initio. The Superlor Court ruled otherwise and said that.

Robert Bfeest'is not entitled to a jury. finding of a fact

that supporteq.an incréased sentence prior to Apprendi.v.

New Jersey, supra, in 2000. Did the Superidr Court erf?

Issue Four: The motion to have the’ Attorney General supply

the Superlor Court with a transcrlpt of the 2015 hearlng.

NOA Page'lz



Case Name: .New Hanpshire v. Robert Breest, No. 72-S-789
Merrlmack County S

Reason for acceptlng Issue Four: NOA Page 104

The SuperelorJCourt ruled-that the motion for the tran—l
_scfipt is noot because the Superiot Courtlhad‘already ruled
on the motions. It is apparent that the SUperior Court
doesn't want to determine if Robert Breest was held to.

be African American and another ekclusion. fhe federal
district court held that_Robert Breest is Caucasian, and
the Supe;iorjcourt:was presented evidence by Dr..Charlotte
Word that the single match she found in the U.S. database
was African American. Befote this court} ASsistant_Attorney
General Elizabeth_Woodcook argued that Robert Breest was
excluded by the‘majot profile, ‘but mot the minor.profilel

Justice Lynn interrﬁpted and asked why'the minoriprofile

’

was: Afrlcan Amerlcan, and Assistant Attorney General Ellzabeth

Woodcock said she couldn' t explain that and then told.

this court a story about Sally Hastlngs and how DNA has
now shown she had a relatlonshlp with the Pre51dent of.

the United States and he fathered some of her children.
It;was a nice story, but didn't have any bearlng on the
case at hand. Dr. Charlotte Word found one match and it -
was Afrlcan American, and the transcrlpt will prove that,
because it's contalned from page 300 to page 310. Assistant
Attornevaeneral'Eltaabeth;Woodcockwtold the.First éircuit'
‘Court of Appeals that she never said Robert Breest was
Afrlcan American and sald Robert Breest had not presented

any ev1dence to show that she had Thus, when Robert Breest

NOA Page 13



Case Name' New Hampshlre v. Robert Breest, No. 72-S7789.
Merrlmack County

filed in the Superior Court, it became‘necessary.to have
the Attorney General éupply the Superior Court with a tran-
'script of the 2015 hearing to verify, not Just the Afrlcan
American claim, but also the other ev1dence that came out at
the hearing pertaining to the major and mlnor_proflles, and
what Robert Breest's actual DNA profile is, and how he's
beeh excluded byradmissien of the Attorney General on the
major profile and how ﬁNA“experts cen‘determine that he is
"also excluded by the minor proflle. |
, Thus, the::transcript of the 2015 hearing w1ll show that
what Robert Breest claims is accurate and frue. For the .
Superlor Court to 'say that 1té already ruled on the ‘motions
and “therefore the transcrlpt is moot is to say that the
Dﬁe Process Robert-seeks_ls‘lacklng. The Superior Court
. ruled without the benefit of the record. Did the Superior
Court err? _ - | |
'Issue Five: Judgemeht on the éleedings should'have been
hbasedAon the transcript. - |
Reason-for acceptihg Issﬁe.Five: NOA Page 109
The request for jddgment on thehpleadingé should:have-
been based dpon the transcript} The Superior_Court dedlined
to order the transcript thus the Super1or Court was unable
to adequately rule on the motion for Judgment on the pleadlngs.

Did the_court err?

NOA Page 14



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
JUDICIAL BRANCH :

SUPERIOR COURT : _
Merrimack Superior Court : : ' Telephone: 1-855-212-1234
5 Court Street : L TTY/TDD Relay: (800) 735-2964
Concord NH 03301 o : - http:/fwww.courts.state.nh.us

August 26, 2021

ROBERT BREEST

MCI SHIRLEY

T-19048

PO BOX 1218

SHIRLEY MA 01464-1218

___CaseName:  State vs Robert Breest
Case Number:  217-1972-CR-00789

Please see the decisions made on the motions enclosed within

Catherine J. Ruffle
Clerk of Court

NOA Page 15
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http://www.courts.state.nh.us

Clerk's Notice of Decision

Document Sent to Parties Appendix B
on 08/26/2021 . .

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, ss SUPERIOR COURT
| ~ No. '5-789

NEW HAMPSHIRE, ; o
&

vl T

T 3 &
"ROBERT BREEST, ) o
Defendant. ) o

) i

- o

()

MOTION TO DISMISS MURDER INDICTMENT
PURSUANT TO RSA 651-D:I1I(e)
AND. ACTUAL INNOCENCE BECAUSE ROBERT BREEST
IS EXCLUDED BY THE MAJOR AND MINOR
PROFILE OF THE CRIME SCENE BIOLOGY.

NOW COMES Robert Breest in the above captioned and
numbered matter and moves this court to dismiss the murder
indictment predicated on the fact that Robert Breest is
actually innocent as defined by RSA 651-D:TII(e) as determined
by the DNA testing of the crime scenme biology.

This court has authority to allow the above asked
for relief pursuant to RSA 651-D:VI{a).

In 1973, Robert Breest_wés convicted of the murder
of Susan Randall. Beginning in 2000, Robert Breest sought
DNA testing to prove that he is actually innocent of tEe
murder of Susan Randall.

Dr. Charlotte Word signed the first DNA test which

" was conducted by Cellmark Diagnostics in Germantowﬁ,

Maryland, and concluded that Robert Breest could not be

excluded at three of 13 loci, and that no cohclusion could
_1_‘

NOA Page 16



be made regarding the remaining ten loci. However, when

reviewing:the ten remaining loci, Robert Breest's DNA profile
does not match. See Ceilmark report attached hereto as
afthachment 1.

Robert Breest then sought additional testing and was

allowed two additiomal 4 Y-STR DNA test and matched at

three out of four. When asking for a fourth test, Carol

Ann Comboy of this court denied.:
Robert Breest then sought DNA testing from the federal
court, the United States District Court for the District

of New Hampshire in 2007. Magistrate Judge Muirhead allowed

~ the matter to proceed, and found iq;er_alia; in footnote

2 that Robert Breest -had submittéd-letters from four DNA

experts, all of which indicated that Robert Breest was

either excluded, or further testing was warranted. See ' 1

g:Eest v. N.H. AG, January 3, 2007, Civil No. 06-cv-361-SM. _ 1

The attormey general's office filed an opposition,

motion to dismiss and ultiﬁately further DNA testing was

and after a hearing, Chief Judge McAuliffe.denied the state's , -
conducted. See Bxges;uyA%AwaogTQ{H{,"January 18, 2008,
Civil No. 06-cv-361-SM. ' |
Pursuant ‘to the above referenced Order, Huma Nasir
of Reliagene performed DNA testing qsing_the'17 Y-STR and
MiniFiler tests. At page one, under Conclusions, and at

1, it is noted that the same half of the fingernails

was used in the DNA testing for both the'17 Y-STR and the

-2-
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MiniFiler test. The 17 Y-STR test result indicated a match

of Robert Breest to thé crime scene at 15 of 15 loci where
results were obtained. When the results for the MiniFiler

test ﬁere reported Robert Breest did not match at all

eight loci, but ﬁuma'Nasir reported that she did not find

any male DNA in that-;gst. However she used the same material
where she did find male DNA in the 17 Y-STR test. See Reliagene .
feport dated May 28, 2008,.and attached hereto as Attachaent 2;

After a new more sensitive test was developed and was

being used, Robert Breest sought another DNA test using

the more sophisticated and robust test, and thé State of

New Hampshire's Attorney General agreed to the testing,

and the tést results are reported by Orchid Cellmark in

a report dated June 29, 2012, see attachments 3 and 4

attached héreto. In the interim, Orchid Cellmark had bOught
ReliaGene ;ﬁd the operation was moved to Dallas, Texas.

Huma Nasir had relocated to Dallas, Texas, and.was employed

by Orchid Cellmark and condicted the 2012 Orchid Cellmark

test. She signed both the 2008 ReliaGene test and the 2012
Orchid Cellmark. test.

Ultimately, this court conducted a hearing on May

19:and 20, 2015. Huma Nasir testified for the defense and

Df. Charlotte Word teétified for the prosecution. The evidence .
~at the 2015 hearing was the basis of Robert Breest's appeal

to the New Hampshire Supreme Court, which denied the appeal.
' Robert Breest then sought a civil action in the federal

court and when denied by the United States District Court

-3~
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for the District of New Hampshire, aﬁpeaded to ‘the First

"Circuit Court of Appeals. When Assistant Attorney General
Elizabeth Woodcock submitted her brief in thap- court

at page 23, she clalmed that the State had never clalmed
that Robert Breest is African American. The State's position
Was . they have never argued that the killer was African
American,'or"the defendant is the product of that heritage,
See, attachment 5, attached hereto. -

That position is contrary to the State's position

in this court, aﬁd contrary to the State's position in the
,Supreme Court. See this court hearing transcrlpt starting
" at page 300, et seq. , and the\Supreme Court hearlng held
on Octqber 6, 2016, at trial transcript page 13,-where1n
she stated that -Robert Breest was excluded at the major
profile, but not excluded at the minor ° ﬁrofile, and Justice
Lynn interrupted and ihquire@lwhy the DNA pattern is generally
found in a group of African American. citizens, and Elizabeth
Woodcock's explanation was that she could not explain that,
See Attachments 6 and 7 attached,herefo, ' -
_ The federal appeals court affirmed the lower. court
hdlding denying the relief Robert Breest sought, an order
that the Attorney General identify the single DNA match
that Dr. Charlotte Word testified she found ﬁﬁen she
entered the crime scene DNA profile of the minor profile
and as noted at pages 229 and 230 of thé May 19 and 20,
2015 hearing in this court. See attachment & attached

heréto.
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The aforementioned information creates the possibility
that if'Roberf Breest is African American,'dr of African
American descent, he would not be excluded by the DﬁA
test results obtained in 2612; However, the State claimed
Roberf Breest is of African American heritage and said
so in this court, and inferred so in the Supreme Coutt.
However, Assistant Attorney General Elizabeth.Woodcock
Has now denied taking that position ih her filing in the
First Circuit Court of Appeals on Octobei-lﬁ; 2020. Thus,
the érgument put forth in 2015 intthié;court and. in the
-Supreme Court in 2016,-is no longer viable. She has now
claimed that the State has never claimed Robert.Breeét
is African American or of African American deséent. Con-
sequently, that fact aloﬁg-is proof that Susan Randall's

killer is African American, based on the testimony of

Dr. Charlotte Word, and the concession of Assistant Attorney

General Elizabeth Woodcock, that the State has never claimed
Robert Breest is African American of of African American
descent. Y |

The DNA test results from the Reliaéene test dated’
May'28,.2008, indicéte that Robert Breest‘s DNA at the
DYS456 is 15, and his DNA at-the DYS458 is 19. See Reliagene
DNA report. The DNA test results from the Orchid Cellmark
test dated June 29, 2012 for the crime scene indicate

the DYS456 is 15 and 17, for the DYS458 it is 17 and 19.

-5-
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CIt.is a fect that Robert Breest is 15 and 19 at those
two loci, ‘and‘the additional markers found are 17 and
17, and thus Robert Breest is excluded.because he is 15
and 19 at those loci. It should be noted that Huma Nasir
did the tests at both laboratories.
' The decision of the New Hampshire Supreme .Court denylng
relief because the new data is more 1ncr1m1nat1ng than
- excriminating is based on Dr. Charlotte Word's change
in her reporting from 2601 to 2015. In 2001 ae Deputy
Laboratory Director. she said the results wereainCOnclusive.
In 2015 she altered her position and said that she was ‘ |
able to evaluate the 2001 data and determined that the
chance of Robert Breest not being the person who the DNA
matched was one out of 140,000 Caucasiaﬁs, one out of
. 33,000 hispanics or one out of 26,000 African Americans.
| fhe problem with those numbers is that'Dr. Charlotte Word
was referring to the Cellmark 2061 DNA rebortland Robert
Breest was relying upon the 2012 Orchid Cellmark DNA report
‘and when questioned about the 2012 Orchid CellmafE‘DNA‘
report Dr. Charlotte Word said she could not interpret
the 2012 DNA report. See attachment g .attached hereto.

Furthermore, 1n Commonwealth V. Lally 473 Mass. 693

,(November 6, 2015) Cellmark's Hickey dealing with flnger—
nail clippings testified that Cellmark does not;provide
statistice on secondary profileé, s0 it would be error

te do so in the current case. Yet,'Dr.-Charlotte Word

—-6-
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also stated at page 203 of the hearing before this court
that she.wasn't;sure the markers were true alleles for

the minor profile and shé also-said that she was not saying
the DNALfound belonged to Robert Breest. See page 206

of the hearing before this court in 2015. See attachments
10:andflattached hereto.

In summation, Robert Breest: submits that the Supreme
Cour'ts decision that the evidence was more incriminating
than exclusionary is predicated on the 2001 report fhat
Dr. Word revisited. But, that was.nbt the report that
Roberf Breest relied upon forvrelief, he was relying on.
the 2012 Orchid Cellmark report:and juxtaposing it with
 the 2008 Reliagene report. What changed everything is
the concession by Assistant Attorney General Elizabeth
Woodcock in the First Gircuit Court of Appeals on October

16, 2020 that the State never claimed Robert Breest is

African American or of African American descent, and therefor

because the DNA found under Susan Randall's fingernails
was of an African American, and éhe mdst recent filing

by the State, it is cleaf:thatvnow because the DNA under
Susan Randéll's&fingernails came from an African American,
and the State conceded in the United Sﬁates District Court
‘for'the District of New Hampshire in 2008 before Chief
Judge McAuliffe, Breest v. AG for N.H., January 18, 2008,

Civil No. 06-cv-361-SM, that DNA testing could prove
critial to allowing Robert Breest establish his innocence,
-7-
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a decision that was never appealed nor reconsideration

sought, it became the law of the Roberti Breest case,

and now is controlling.

WHEREFORE, Robert Breest moves this court to coﬁsider
the new information as to the State's chénge of its position
pertaining to the African American claim, and upon that
consideration to allow the dismissal.of the murder indict-
ment against.Robert Breest because Robert Breesf hés proved
he is innocent, and the State has now chénged its position
and COnﬁﬁrs‘with the aésessment,-abandopiné'ité ciaim
that Robert Breest is ‘African American or of African American
descent. Justicé has not been served. Justice warrants
that this murder indictment be dismissed and that Robert
Breest be released forthwith. |
Dated: May 14, 2021

g !
Respectfully submitted,

Robert Breest, pro se
. T-19048
MCI Shirley, Medium
P.0. Box 1218
Shirley, MA 01464-1218

—
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert Breest, hereby certify that I have served
Assistant Attorney General Elizabeth Woodcock, a copy of this
pleading this 238Y~.day of May, 2021, by mailing her at 33 -

- Capitol Street, Concord, New Hampshire 033Q1-6397..
C 2 - 1 7

Robert Breest, pro se
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z. . - 4 . : .'\
CELIJ_\/IARK : L 20271 Goldem _,d' Lane - Germantown, Maryiand 20876
S TAGNO S TICS T Telsphone: (307) 4254550 (B00) USALABS

Administration Fax: (361) 428-4877 _ .
Labpratory Fax: (301) 428-7945

" REPORT O F TAB OR‘.%GRY: %E'MINATION
L Marth 28, 2001
Attaghment'l-l

M. Donald Brisson . .
_ Attomey and Counselor at Law cot
18.South Water Street
P.0.Box 8186 :
New Bediord, MA 02740

’Rc Cellmark Case No P011096
NHSP Lab No. 5124
Dept Case No. 566D

EX_EIIB ITS

. Items of evidehce were seceived for analysis for the abovereferenced case. Polymerase chais -
* reaction (PCR) testing was performed on the items listed below by receipt date:

Febmaty 13. 2001 . -

. Fingernail clippings in cardboard container labele “ Ex.25"in coin envelope labeled -
*“...fingernail clippings from Susan Randall” ... ' o :

Hairin screw—cap jar labeled “..Head Halr ... in plastic bag Iabeled “ head hair of Susan'
- Randal.. .

' ..;Febru” .23, 2001

One of iwo purple-too tl_bes of blood labelcd ...Robert Breest..”

RESULTS:

" DNA extrécts isolated from the items listed abové were testcd using the AmpFISTR. Profiler -
Plus™ and/or Cofiler™.PCR Amgplification Kits.. The short tandem repeat (STR) loci tested and
. thetypes obtained for each sample-are listed in the attached tablcs

. CONCLUSIONS:.

Fing vemaﬂ chanmvs

, Thc data indicate that DNA from more than one individual was obtmnsd from the fingernail
clippings. The DNA obtained from this sample contains DNA from amale and a female. The

Accredid by the Arierican Sosisty of Crine Laboraibry GiriciorsL aboraicyy Accreditation Board

acma Collmark Diagnosiics, Inc. is a subsidiary of Lifetedas Coporation
-~ . . . =
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Att.ac.hment 1-2 -

, Report for Casc No. F011056"

March 28, 2001
Page Two,

primary DNA profile obtamed from this sample matches the DNA pmﬁle cbtained from the hair
labeled head hair of Susan Randall at the seven locl for Wh.lch results were obtained. Using .
three of thirteen loci, Robert Breest cannot be excluded as the source of thc secondary DNA

profile obtained from this sample. At the remaining loci, no conclusion can be made regarding
Robert Breest and this sample.

: EVIDENCE DISPOSITION:

In the sbsence 6f specific m,,tructlons, evidence wﬂl be retllmed fo the su'bz:|:|.1tu.1:u7 agency by
Federal Express or other appropnate carrier. :

/m/ a /? e

.chfrcyA Hekey X ) g . ] i .
DNA Analyst I B - Deputy Laboratory Director

If expert witnesses are needed for dcposmons or court testimony, pleasc_notlﬁ us by telephonc at
301-515-61 55 at 1east four weeks in advance.

dc: Mr. N, Wﬂliaﬁ Delker

Assistant Attorney General
33 Capitol Street .
Concord, NH 03301-6397
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Attachment 1-3 . o . o .- o . - .
Results for Cellmark Case Na.f FO11096 ) . : . . _ e . ) e e—
Date: 03/28/01 . : . ; . o PR R %
Tabla No.i 1 . : ) . . _ : . - B
’ . . ’ i ALLELES DETECTED - PROFILER PLUS ’ . . ol %o ,
Do . . T . - . Dnm
. [Case Sample ___ * D3STa58 . [WWA__ JFoA _ JAMEL _Joesiize -~ fD2is1i_____ID18S5. DESBIA__ |D135317 |075820
* f011096 01MP-2__ {FINGHRNAIL CLIPPINGS  -[16,(17),18  |16,18,19 |20,23 XY, . 1(<8),12,13,14,16 [28,29,30,30.2 18,20 - |(~7.2),10,12. s,0),11 {801 %
F011036 02MP-2 . |SUSAN RANDALL. . . {1618 (1518 (20,23 Ix 1213 - - 28302 gy nZs - 81 e T =
FO11096.03P |ROBERT BREEST T a7 . f7ae |22z fxy 1416 - il29,30_ Tge [io12- T {101 8,10 .
o sresults In parsntheses may be mcm to-the Eomuzo.a of ONA from more-than' ona Indlvidual or tachnlcal artlfacts, and tharsfore were pot _:no:u._.nnnu. o . . . .
* @ results leted In the tablg above do not deplct Intensity differencas. . i .
ND = not dataected . L. ) t . . . . . : o .
~ = gatimeted allele slza . . toL - . ) .
In additlon t6 tha profiles cbtalned from the ltems raferenced In this report, weak resuits were shserved. These resuts may be dua to the presence of DNA from more
thani ona Individual or to technlcel artifacts, una 3._333 were Aot interpretad. . - . L i o
7 . . |
1 . fesy H ) ' i . ’ .



"pene .

_.>.nﬁmn?=m.5ﬁ 1-4 .

xmm%io%m__aa_%am No.t FO11096 _ - | o T S RS
Date: 03/27/01 : | : : . :

. . i __
+ Table No.: 2 - B _

‘NOA Page 29

ALLELES DETECTED ~ COfller

. P . . .

QO T O v TN 1 I M 1™ JIPOX-__ -~ JcsFipo._ |p7sezo - ]

B 10120 o7

_m..o:omm Szn _ AFINGERNAILCUPPINGS  ~ 16,18 . |82 . Xy 169.3 (8,11,
~ 109603C° . |ROBERTBREEST . - (1617 |1012 XY . 169 . g1 o 1011 8,10

. : e T —— .

" The Em:_ﬁm. listed In tha table above do not n_mn_n" Intensity n__..mm.a:omm. : : o .

. & [Inaddltlon to the E.om_mm obtalned :103 the _Hm_..._m referentad In this report, weak results were .ou%?& ._.:mmm results may-be due to the presence.of DNA from
. mare than one Individual or to technical artifacts, and ﬁ:mawo_.m were not Interpreted, .

. .
'

. .




Attachment 2-1

- Forensic Test Results

RELI A G ENE
TECHHOLDGI:UNC

Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP : cc: New Hampsfliré A{tomgy General
Attn: lan Dumain Atin: Richard W. Head, Esq

1133 Awenue of the Amerdcas - . 33 Capifol Street,

New York, New York® 10035-6710 ' _ Concord, New Hampshira 03301
RefiaGene Case # FO03153/FR-234 Report Date: May 28, 2008

US District Court Case # 1:08-cv00361-SM

RE: - ’ Robert Breest

ITEMS OF PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

Refiagene Technologies, Inc. received the foTiowing items of physical avidence on March 04, 2008, AT 9:14
Ahd via FedEx tracking £: 791859361203 for analysis:

Ref. # . .Re,ﬁaGena Descriptic-n
L Sample'®
25 ) 1 08-01152 . Fingemail cllppmgs frork Susan Randall
F011086-03 08-D1153 - DNA extract from Cellmark - Known sample from Robert Breest

Reliagere Technolegies, Inc. receivad the following |temls of physical evidence on March 21, 2008, ATB:33
AM via FedEx tracking #: 864067336567 for analysis. -

Ret. # ReliaGene ‘Description
Sample # ’ )
RB-113DW ’ 08-01539 - Buccal swabs of Robert Breest
? ' ‘ : )
Ao Eviderice (o be retiraed to New Hampshire Std'te Police Forensic Lab via courier. -
CONCLUSIONS

Previously Repbrfed 3/10/2008:" :
PCR {esting utilizing the Yfiler STR Multiplex revealed the foliowing:
See the atlached chart for specific DNA typing‘resu!ts‘

1. Half of each of the ﬁngemau clippings submitted, identified as RefaGens Sample #08-01152, was taken for
lestmg The nngemali clippings fom Susan Randall, preduced a 15docus haplotype consisient With a single male
v lindige ‘l'hv= haplofype is suitable for comparison lo known samples.

2. The DNA extract fom Celimark, }denﬁﬁed as ReﬁaGene Samp[e #08—01 153, was hot tesled.
h;c;te- Feaks bebow RefaGene's fhreshokds may e present and are decumented in the case fie.

Prewaus‘y Reporied 3/25/2008: -

3 DNA (gst results for the fingemail clippings from Susan Ranoall identified as ReflaGene Sample #05-01152, aré -
consistent with the haplotype obtainz¢ from the buccat swabs of Robert Breest (RG #08-01531). Therefore,
Roberl Breest and alf his male paternal relathes are not excluded as a DNA donor in the fingernail chppmgs

A Uwizing AB‘s dstabass, the 15-locus haplotype obtained fom the ﬁngemait,clﬁppings of Susan Randall, identified
as ReliaGene Sampls #08-01152, has been obsaned § times in 2561 individuals of varisus population groups
(89.9% excluded). ' ‘

- . 5525 Mounes Street, Suite 101 Page 1 oid
New Orteans, LA 0123 Ph - 504-734-53700
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Attachment 2-2

. — e e = e

RehaGene Case # F003153 ... ... May28,2008°

Addmona! Testmg : .
PCR lesung utilizing the Minifler STR Multiplex revealed the fur{owmg
See the attached chart for specific DNA {yping resulfs.

5, DNA test resuits using the Msnsﬁler kit fcggdhe ﬁqgemall clspplngs from Susan Randall extracted by ReliaGene;,
identified &s ReliaGene Sample #08-01452, 5re t:onszstent wrfh Ey sxngle “fethale donor and with the Celimark -
“_previously reported STR-profileof Susan Randal (rep i&da&ed 3/28!01) No DNA furelgn to-Susan-Randaitwas-
def‘écted‘a]s-mg autosomal STR testmg on this extract.

8. DNA test resutfs using the Minifiter kit for the DNA extract from Cellmark of known sample of Rabert Breest
identified as ReliaGene Sample #08-01153; are consistent with the.Celimark previously reported STR profile of
Robert B{eest (report dated 3128/01)

“7. Minifler STR festing may be per’on'ned on the Celimark DNA extracts fom fingemails of Susan Randall, if
available. .
Nole No extraction reagen@ blank w as submitted corresponding ta the Celimark DNA extract .

DNA TEST RESULTS - (Previously Reparted by Celimark)

' Geneflc Loc! » S.Randall .‘QR". Breest :'
Lmsmsa , 648 . [e17
[W\JA ___15.1'3., R RIA LT |
i_FGA | _ jz023 22 |
; ‘,-Am‘elggenin_ S X . . X,Y A_
i‘_oasmg {1213, | 1438
[D21st (T 28302 Qtzg.s_d
ptesst e s
_pssEss 12 IO RLAE:
:",_,_m;sss_u,_ i e _ 1041
D75820 .- ND 18,10
_5)155559 . - _:.'NT_ .4tz
E_THOT. N7 s
%'_T_OX NT ‘ 811
P ‘ -
olesewpo. " FNT ] 1Dt
NT = NOT TESTED ND=NOT DETESTED

" = ADDITIONAL PEAKS MAY BE PRESENT

5525 Mottnes Street, Suite 101 : Page 1 of4

New Orlesns, LA 70123 Ph - 504-734-9700 _
RQ_NOA Page 31




Attachment 2-3

Reli2G

ene Case # F003153

DNA TEST RESULTS'

:|i Genetic t'.ocl.

1 0501152

Evidence:.
Fingernails S.

0801153

Evidence: .
DNA extract from

May 28, 2008

{Randat Cslimark

Il FGA. 1. 2023 2122
Wozasin ' 28302 b " 26,30
[ptesst [* 1820 ¥ || . 13,18
N SEEEEER R S N L
* Aorssze | s 41 | .. 810 |l

“JCSFIPO B T N |

. {Dtessas . | = 912 L 10,12
[Amelogerin | T T X XY
Ioswse o _mm | a

5525 Mounes S treet, Suite 101~ Py : 3 of 4
‘New Orleans, LA 70123 Ph - 504-734-9700 .
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A’t tachment 2-4 ‘ }

RehaGene Case#F003153 o o May 28, zooa
mm TESTRESULIS ! ‘

.

e

it losottsz {osotsst
Genetic Locl |Evidence:. {Sus pect Buceals,
v anernacls S.. |Buccalswabsof ||
i Pandall 1(S) Robert Breest

DYsss 15 |- 15

[ IR NI
oYs3se ] 0 24 24 ¥
Owsssr I .0

IOvsesg™ " T 19 19
fovste - 4 A4 o4 34 ) ' ‘
fovssesan {214 ) 2,14 . - T

oysses .. B, .. 01 :
DYS3S1 11 ] 11,

Dvsias | . 1z | T 42
oyseass | NR. .. 23 . -

pvsez | NR | 137 .
Ymmw 2 . ] t2 . b .
ffovEgsr T s s
Cjipvsdzs T 2 T4 12 .
(Dys4zg” 1" 19 ] 0 M8
NR = Not Repoﬁaﬁle

The posilive, negsiive; and reagent blank contral samples processed at Rt:luGene produzed the dpectedmull mdxczt'ng that the cxpe:.mnnls

- wese performed successfully Laboratory records document ths sccwre custody of evidence samples from receipt throvghsit sample testing:
ReliaCene Techaologies Ine is accredited by Amerjcan Socxaty of Crime Laboratary Dlrcc&orsf[.aboml:my Accreditation Board, If you have any
questivns conccmmgthrs wark, please'contact the following md?wdual. .

May 28, 2008
Date

: SRR B U Mzy 28, 2008
Gina Pmeda, M.S ST - Date 7
Techaical Leader/Assistant Foreasic Director :

5525 Mounas Street, Suite 10}

Page d ofd
New Orieans, LA 70123 Ph - 504-754-9700 e o
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Attachment' 3-1

;,:;::iggﬁ;gi:;;. ORCHID _ ' |
Tul S CELLMARK 15088 Diplomat Drive - Suite 100 - Dallas, TX 75234 214.271.8400 - 1.800.752.2774 - 214.271.8322 fex

Report of Laboratery Examination

. Jume 29,2012
fnM.Dumsin = . o SUBJECT: - Suszn Rand
Pattersor Belknep Webb & Tyler LLP - . Susan Randall
1133 Avenne of the Americas SUSPECT: * Robert Breest
New York, NY 10036 - . © . ‘ . o
ORCHID CELLMARKNO: FR12-0061 '
AGENCY CASE NO: 79999-007241
ADD'Y, AGENCY NO: 566D/F0L1096/FO03153/F
. ' R-234
Client Jtem - OC Ttem Recefved Dewm Description ‘ ’ ) . PCR
Z99%9-007241-25 FR12-0061-01  4/10/72012 Fingemail Clippings:Susan Randall : Y

RESULTS | ,
" DNA testing using the polymerase chain reaction (PCR).and the AmpFISTR Identifiler Phus™ AmpHfication

‘Kit was performed on ths indicated exhibit(s). The loci tested and the results obtained for each tested sample
are listed in Tzble 2 (see attachment). In addition, DNA. testing nsing the polymerase chain reaction-(PCR)
and the MiniFiler™ STR Armplification Kit was performed on the indicated exhibit(s). The loci tested and”
the results obtined for each tested sample are listed in Table 1 (see aitachment).” Furthermore, these results
were compared to profiles previously reported by ReliaGene i & report for case F003153 dated May 28,2008.
* Those profiles are listed in Table 1 (see attachment). These results were also compared to profiles reported
by Celtmark in & report for case F011096 dated March 28, 2001. Those profiles are listed in Tables 3 and 4
(see attachment). : o

CONCLUSIONS
FR12-0061:01.0L.1 - | .
The DNA profile obtained from the scrapings/swabbings of Susan Randall’s fingernzil clippings is a mixture
- of at least three individuals, inclnding at feast one mmknown male. Susant Randall cannot be excluded as a
possible contributor of DNA to this mixture. However, due to the mixture profile obtained and the possibility
of allelic-dropot, a6 determination can be made regarding Robert Breest as & possible contributor cEDNA to
fhis mixtore, - S L :

ze?s*s-amu[. FR12-0061
' 1of2 -
“NOA Page 34
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Attachment 3-2 :

- POPULATION DATABASE " TREGUENCY ...
- C&ucaSlaIl } 441114114 o S - '
‘At‘ncanAmencan " temom
i Asum Tomme e
] Fxhpmo | ' OmIOS A
Hispamc- - 'E.i'zninié-{)l _ o
Nafive Ameriomn | 0@ 105

| Sub—SaharanAﬁncan “Toms

V'ctnamcse - “Lin 103 /
Asmnlnchan 0m564 - —
Chinese “Towsm o o ] T
S T
D P

' DISPOSITION

In the absence of spcm_ﬁc mstmc’aon cwdcnce will be remmcd to the submlttmg agency by Federal Express
or another appropriate carrier.

REVIEW
The: results described in T]JlS repozt have been reviewed by the foIlowmg individuals:

. Technical .
pmatgst ol Vpuns Rovieer, (Rdb 41 G5

" Hume Nasir / Supgrv:sor Forensic Cascwo:k Rick W Staub, PRD. / Laboratory Dmctnr

Procedipres used in thcml_ys::o[‘ﬁns cast adhere o ;heQuﬂxiyAstmuStndm‘k fmmecUNAT:stngIzbnnlm::. Orchid Cellmack fs accredited by the American Socmynf .

Crirne Labomtory Dmnmﬂ;bammymﬁmnmmﬂmd}'m Quality Services-H itmal, The results in this report relzte only lo the flems fested
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. Report of Laboratory Examination
n Orelsid Collierh- Dalles
Ui ML S
CILIPARK : 6/29/2012
ORCHID CELLMARK NO:. FR12-0061 . . S
AGENCY CASE NO: 79999-007241 _ ‘ A -
ADD'L AGENCY NO:  566D/F011096/F003133/FR-234 - : T ‘ . o

NOA Page 36

Table T MinIPller . o - - . .

o[ DBmT | bs@ | RIS DS | DI | DSl | CEHro TGA

ﬂ.maﬁﬂ%n&%wewsi §,9,10,13,12 I 8,9,10,11 | XY [17,18,22,724,25) 28,30,302 . | 911,12 T13,17,18,30 | 10,11,12 {19,20,21,22,23,
| Ran . N n 8 T : L. : . : . : ) 25
{ER12-0061-01.01,1 i S [ 1 : o [ .
7090b.00724125 . . 9. = o ed i D .
Fingemall Clippings: Susén . T T X ] A5 ak302 EERY 18,20 - e, 1z | 20,23
Randall . ) . k . .

Sunple 08-01152
1003153 : RG |- [ U . L T N |
Robprt Breest 31 | &0 | XY ” n 17 29,30 10,12 13,18 6,11 T2l
DNA Exireet from Collmarle . | B [ 1 o _ ]
08-01153 003153  ° RA . N _ i _

il Y :
g . e

RG = Profiles obtained from RellaGene's Forenate Report for Case FO03153 dated May 28, 2008,
€M = Profile bblained from Cellmpsics Report for Cass F0J1096 dated March 28, 2001,

. ND = Nol Detected . ’
¥ = Pogsible allale(s) below (hrashold

The results listod in the able do ot dgplot Intensity difforences, Only alleles oxcoeding validated anelysls threshold are inotuded in table,

79999.007241 10f 4
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“Attachment 3-4

Report-of Laboratory Examination

Ocehld Cellmarks Dullas

PRaGIID ]
CFUMANK 6/29/2012
ORCHYD CELLMARK NO: FR12-0061 o
. AGENCY G».»mﬂ NO: Z5999-007241
ADD'L AGENCY NO: * 566D/F011096/F003153/FR-234
Table2 : Ydentifiler Plus
{Smple Nams T T TATSTT | DS020 [ CEFIPO | D381388 ] THOT | D138317 | DIEHE3) I OB VWA [ TF0X | DIRET [ AMEL | DSSAIS | ¥OA
gl CippingeSumn |1 13, 14, Sman | 51 T 10 |15 1617 93 HEX S IL1Z| 2423 |11, 13,1416, 16, 19| 8,9, T8 | %Y | 1512 {19,20,23;
{Rendall - 16 - .| 302 ° .18 ! _ . 15 : . d.. 28
FR12-0061-01,01.1 : : _ ” .
TR, D IS N NN S e m "
RG = Piofiles obtrined from RoliaOcno's Forenslo Report for Caso P003153 datsd May 28, 2008.
CM = Profilo obtained from Collmark’s Repgit for Cass ¥011096 dated March 28, 2001,
ND = Not Detectad : . .
¥ = Possibls ailela(s) below threshold
The resulis lisied fn the tablo do not depict intensity’ diffetencos. Only siteles excosding validated anelysle threshold ara nehded In dable.
Z9999-007241 20f 4
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Attachment 3-5 .

Report of Laboratory Examination

R
. .. ) (echid Celfmark- Datlas -
gt _
CIL ARE o R £/29/2012
_ORCHID CRLLMARK NO: FR12-0061 o
AGINCY CASE NO: 79999-D07241
ADD'L AGENCY NQ: 566D/R011006/F003153/FR-234
Takle3, - Profllor Plusg
. i S I ] e . L
Sampls Namo TDEISES |, VWA | TGA AMEL | D8SII7 Daigll || Dbibsst | DSSEIE T D13ssT | D78620
. {Suean Rohdall —eT | % | & S I TETS Wa0a || &t S WD
[F0O11056 O2MP-2 ) : i i : : : i
{F011096 - oM |- : I [
e & | h D L7 R S R TN R B T3, 18 ISV RS TN TS i10
T011096 03P A , _ . ¥
F011096 oM . o s o

RQ = Proflles oblalned from ReliaGene's Forensio Report for Cpge F003153 dalod May 28, 2008.
CM = Profile obtalied fram Cellmarlcs Report for Case F011096 dated Mareh 28, 2001,

ND = Not Detecled : -
¥ = Pogsibla allela(s) below thrashold

Tha yesults lisled In the Lable do not deplot Intenslty &n.s.nnnnm. Only slleles exceeding validated poalysig thrasholl are included in lable,

.29999-007241
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Attachment

EREINTIES
CriL s

ORCHID CELLMARK NO:

AGENCY CASE NO:
ADD'L AGENCY NO:

Table 4

et e ket W T

3.6

FR12-0061

79999-007241 .
566D/F011096/F003153/FR-234

COofiler’

.Hﬂmwo..g.om Laboratory Examination

Archid Cellmarh- allag

6/29/2012

’ .u“_wBs.En Name .

“D381358

DI168539

~“AMEL

THO1

CEFIFO

D75820°

" \Soen Rendall

'IF011096 02MP-2
po11096 oM

T ONT

NT ™

“TUNT

- TNT

NT

w,o_umn. man.:
¥011096 037 .
FO11096 M

o, 12

XY

AT

- m...a :

NT =Not Tealerd

RG = Profifes obtalned from ReliaGene
CM = Profile obipined from Celimerk's

ND = Nol Deteotod

* = Posatble allule(s) balow threshold
The results lated $n the teble db not dop

A

s Forenslc Report For Case F003153 dated May 28, 2008,
Report for Case FO11096 dated Maroh 28, 2001. ’

jot Intenaily differences. Only elieléa exoacding velidated analysls threshold ara Inoluded i lable.

799924007241

40of 4
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Attachment 4-1

"MZ;‘H ORCHID

CELLMARK -13588 Dip!omal Drive - Suite 100 - Dallas,TX 75234 - 214.271.8400 - 1.800.752.2774 - 214.271.8327 fax

Report of Laboratory Exammaﬁon

June 29, 2012
Supplemental ~FR12-0061-A

Jan M. Dumain | | SUBJECT:  SusanRandall - ‘
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP .~ -~ . rsan hanea -
1133 Avenuoe of the Americas _ . SUSPECT: Robert Breest
New Yorl_c,-NY:IOO36 o . o
ORCHID CELLMARKNO; FRI2-0061
‘AGENCY CASE NO:. ’ 29999—007241
ADD'L AGENCY NO: . S66D/F011096/F003153/F

o - R-234
Client Ifem .. . OCltem Received  Item Description " ' : PCR
79999-007241-25. FRI?.—QOG 101 4/102012" Fingernail Clippings:Susan Ra.ndall ‘ Y
RESULTS ' ’

DNA tesung usmg the poiymerase chain reaction (PCR) and the Yﬁlcrm Amplification Kit was pe::formed
onthe indjcated exhibit(s). The loci tested and the results obtained for each tested sample are listed in Table 1
(see attachment). Due to the paternal inheritance of the ¥ chromosome, all males from the same male lineage
are-expected to share the same Y-STR profilé. These results were, compared to profiles reported by
ReliaGene in a report for case FO03153 dated May 28, 2008. This report supplcments Orchid Celtmark's
Laboratory Report FR12-0061 dated Jone 29, 2012.

CONCLUSIONS

. FRI12-0061-01.011

The partial Y-STR profile obtained ﬁ-om the scrapings/swabbings of Susan Randall's ﬁngemml chppmgs isa
mixture of af least two males. -The ngor profile originated from an wnknown male lineage. Robert Breest
cannot be excluded as a possible minor contributor to this mixture.

STATISTICAL ANALYBIS

Al possible Y-STR haplotypes obtamed from the mixture proﬁlc from the scrapmgs/swabbmgs of Susan
Randall's fingernail clippings (FR12-0061-01.01. 1) were compared to Applied Biosystems' database of
11,393 males. The combined frequency of occurrence of these haplotypes in Applied Biosystems’ database
of several racial groups is provided below. Furthermore, the frequency of this mixture proﬁle was

deterinined by applying the 95% Upper Confidence Intexval. The freqummm Tor the major US racial 'groups

.are as follows:;

1 i 81 for the Afiicen Américan populaﬁoh
1 in 72 for the Cancasian populatiod
1 in 85 for the Hispanic population

29995-007241 FRI2-D0§1-A
I of2
: NOA Page 40
Accredited by the Ameriton Soaely of Crirne Loboratory Directors / Laboratory Actreditation Boord
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DISPOSITION

I the absence of. S‘p&mﬁc mstmctton, 6wdcuce will be retm:n.ud to the submitting agency by Federal Exprass
or another appropriate cartiet.

REVIEW _
The results described in this teporf have bacn reviewed by the foliovsung mdlwduals

Huma Nasir / Supcrmsur For&su:Casmdc ' T Rick W, Stzub, Ph D, ! LabnmtaryDumtat

Amnalysty |

hncadmesn';:dmth:anzlmntﬁnsms:aﬂrmlclhcledyAmmwSmdar&smempDNA‘Imng' horatories, Orchid Caib -lisacundxxedbyn:emmmSoudyu{
Crime Lsbostory DicetomsfLaboratory Accceditation Baerd 2nd Foensic Quakity Sarvices-lolemational, The resulis in thiz repory relate ouly'to the Hemsiested.

Rlchardw Hea.d
New Hampshire Aftomey General
33 Capitol Strest , .
Jume 29, 2012 ' - Rvil : 79995-007241 FR12-0061
ORCHID , : 2of2
~ CELLMARK :
ecreited by the Ameriza, Sacier of Crme Laborarory Direror / Laborarory Acceditation oodk - NOA Page 41
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Attachment 4-3 . o .
. . Report of Laboratory Examination : )
C_ " : Uvehid Cettmarke Dl : . N
. A H ) N + '
CRUMARE . o : " 6/29/2012 "
. , . Supplemental - FR12-0061-A o
ORCHID CELLMARK NO: FR12-0061 . o DU -
AGENCY CASE NO:- 79999007241 : : s
ADD'L AGENCY¥NO: . 566D/FO11096/FO03153/FR-234 . .
- Table 1 . Y-Fller-
SampleName | DYSE 3&%. VIS0 S VATEN| DYS458 | DYAIY [DV§3854/] DYE353 | DYSIS [[DYS43) | DYSGS | DVS392 <mw._..w:v§§-.\u§§ TV
- o RO P (T .l TR i I B.I i S I I ,. B . N _ i JONOR £ Lk -
. |Flngernaii Clippings:Susan . ; : 13 24 i NR | 17,19 | 14 L1 B[y 127 ] NRO| O NR 12 15 | NR NR
Randall . . : : .. ‘ : _, S | _. - . :
|[FR12-0061-01.01.1 - o o : )} - | E S
79995-007241-25 I ST B TR, VR PO PR DUNPIVINE D . . . e |
" [Robert Breest I VN e N R Sl FEE T R AEED T NS TRN RNV TR SN |} 12 ] B | B 71 7 | D
mcmé:uu o : . ' ' _. 0 .
F003153 . .R@ w :
N~ No Resull - )

RQ = Proflle obtained from W&_mmozom Euon. for Case F003153 dated K_Q 28, 2008.
The results ru.na in the table do not depict inlensity &Rﬂnaoou. On_w afleles exceeding <m_5mpmm annlysls threshold are‘included In table,

. - . 79995007241 Supplements) - FR12-0061-A
' . i : tof 1




Attachment 5-1 ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPITOL STREET
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6397

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAT

JANE E. YOUNG
DEPUTY ATTQORNEY GENERAL

Sent via UPS Next Day Air (1Z 194 789 23 1001 675 3)
October 21, 2020

Maria R. Hamilton, Clerk of Court
Office of the Clerk

United States Court of Appeals
U.S. Courthouse '

1 Courthouse Way, Suite 2500
Boston, MA 02210

Re:  Robert Breest v. Gordon MacDonald, New Hampshire Attorney General
Docket No.: 20-1406

Dear Clerk Hamilton:

" Enclosed please find nine bound copies of the Appellee’s brief, which was filed
electronically in the above-entitled matter on October 16, 2020. Our office received electronic
notice that the brief was accepted on October 19, 2020, An unbound copy has been forwarded to
M. Breest at the address listed below.

Please do not hesitate t6 contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you for

you:tassistant. '

Sincereiy, S

Maggiéj?ﬁieeng

Paralegal II -

N Office of the Solicitor General

. NH Department of Justice
/mek '
Enclosures

Cec: Robert G Breest, T-19048
MCI Shiriey
PO Box 1218; Harvard Road
Shirley, MA 01464-121

Telephone 603-271-3658 « FAX 603-271-2110 ¢ TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2864 —

. NOA Page 43




" Attachment 5-2

contamination was a significant concern. The defendant's expert, Huma
Nasir, stated that it was possibie for a medical -éxaminer conduc‘ting.an
alitopsj in the 1970s to use the same nail clippers on mﬁltiﬁle bodies.”).

Althouéh the plaintiff seeks to focus this Court’s attention on the |
2012 DNA reéults, twhe‘ state court was correct wheﬁ it' stated that,
taken as a group, the tests ﬁgre more inculpatory than exculpatory.
Breest III, 169 N.H. at 654. And the district court correctly noted those

E findings. Breest v. MacDonald, No. 1-:.18-cv-908-_SM, slip op. at 12-14. Tn

fact, the plgintiff has ﬁever been excluded as a source of DNA in any of
the tests and this Court should decline to accept his repl;esentations to
the contrary. | |

The State has never argued that the I;iller was an African
American or that the defendant is the product of that heritage. The |
plain‘r;iff asserfs as much, but does not direct this Court to.a part of the -
record where this érgurﬁent was ¥nade.

The plaintiff asks this Court to replace the state and :district
courts’ findings with his own. Sée PB: 8-9. Although the a;nalysis 18 not

entirely clear to the defendant, the plaintiff seems to combine the

NOA Page 44
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25

- CONCLUSION

‘ WHEREFORE, the respondent respéctfully requests this Court to
affirm the judgfneni; of the United States District Court for the District

. of New Hampshire.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Elizabeth C. Woodcock

Eliiébéth C. Woodcock

First Circuit Bar No.: 1041532

Assistant Attorney General

Criminal Justice Bureau .

33 Capitol Street ,

Concord, NH 03301-6397

Phone:'(603) 271-3671
October 16,2020 Elizabeth. Woodcock@doj.nh.gov
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Attachment 6-1 , ” 300

A That's correct.

Q And the'feéults that you reported in your 2013
affidavit Qére only the Y-HRD databasé, right?

A -That'sAcorrect.‘

i
Q And we just got the US Y-STR results this morning,

A That's correct.

Q The result in the US Y-STRgdatabase was a single
African American profile, correct?

A A single profile in the African American database,
correct.

Q Okay. What's the African American database?

A I'm assuming it's a database made up of individuals who -

have self-reported themselves as being of African American

descent. That's the general definition that's used, but it may«:

vary in different populafion groups or different database
studies.

QO Ms. Word, what I'm showing you is the_State's reéponsé
to Mr. Breest's motion for new trial. And you'll see:wﬁat I'm
highlight here that the State wrote at least, "Dr. Word has

concluded that with respect to the 2008 testing 15 of the 17

loci for the results were obtained from all -- are consistent

with the Y DNA haplotype profile for the Defendant."™ That's
correct, right?

A- That's correct.

NVTranz Q

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885
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" more than zero. Ihey showed 1, right?

2995

conditions.

Q And you don't read that as stating that the Y-HRD
| &atabase is an alternative database that may be used sﬁould a
specific population other than those provided in the US Y-STﬁ
database be required. That's now how you reaq that.

A No. I read that that's what it says.

Q0 You just don't aéree.

A Well, I dbn't.know that I know wha£ the appropriate
population database is for this country. .And.these'arg two --
or for this particular case. These are two widely accepted and :
widely used databases, so I simply provided the calculation for
lthose two databases.

Q Well,-it's interesting that you séy that, when you say
- you simply provided the calculation for those two databases
because isn't it .a fact you didn't provide the calculatioﬁ for
the US Y-STR database because we didn't ggt it until this
morning?

A I provided it in 2013. ©Oh, I'm sorry. For the what?

Q US Y-STR database.

A 0h, I did not dé that in 2013. That's right.

Q Okay. And the results in the Y~-HRD database shéws Zero -
haplotypes consistent with the 15 loci 2008 profile, right?

A That"s correct. | |

0 - Okay. And the results in the US Y-STR database show

3

AVTranz
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301

Q That's what it says and that's your opinieon.

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. The State also writes that, "Dr. Worq.has
concluded that if the aésertion," oh, sorry. 1It's hard to read
this upside down. "Dr. Woré has concluded if the Defendant is

s

not the source of the DNA then the true contributor muét be a

- male who is a very close patrilineal relation to the Defendant

N

based on Y-STR DNA obtained." You see that?
A Yes.

Q Okay. You didn't offer that opinion this morning, did

A I believe I did.

Q You foered the opinion that the DNA profile in 2008

i must be the Défendant or a very close patrilineal relative?

A Well, I testified to it. I don't recall in the
.context, but I do believe IAgave that opiﬁioh.

Q Aﬁd at deposition I asked you --

A But it's certainly my opinion.

Q It must be a rec -- or a very close patrilineal
relative. That's-your opinion.

A Yes, sir.

0 -Okay. And I asked you at deposition, didn't I, what
very close patrilineal relative meant.

" A I don't recall at thisvpointi

Q You don't recall. You didn't say that it had to be Mr.

AVTranz

www.avtranz.com - (800) 257-0885
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| Attachment 6-3 _ - -302

Breest or someone within several generations? You didn't say

A I don't recall what I said in my -- in the Eestimony
for the deposition, but based on the way theseldatabases have
been designed and the, as I said earlier, the way these kits
héve been designed, is to link'individuals'of certain
patrilineal-lineagesf And by definitioh, individuals who have
the same profile have -- are offspring and relatives through
the pétrilineal line from some common male.

Q ‘Okay. And at deposition, at least, I asked you if
there was somefhipg that yoﬁ could point me to that. would
support your assertion tﬁat the DNA test results of 2008 had to
come from Mr. Breeét or some other'or a very close patrilineal
relative and your answer was, "I think it's common knowledge,”
right?

A Yes.

Q You couldn't poinﬁ_me to any specific data, right?

A Theie's lots of data supporting that. . That's what the
whole Y-STR studies that have been done internationally on
understénding Y chromosome inheritan;e. And that's what's
demonstrated through the study --

THE COURT: Mr. Dumaih, isn't that what your an
witness‘testified, that Y—SfR is' by definition a patrilineal
line?

MR. DUMAIN: It is a patrilineal line. The question;

AVTranz
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Your Honor, is whether it is only a patrilineal line.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. DUMAIN: Whether it must be Mr. Breest or one of
his close relatives whether'it -

THBE CO&RT: No. Okay. I understand what you're
sayind and if you want to clarify that. .
BY MR. DUMAIN:

Q Yes. Your testimony in YOur affidavit -- and maybe I
shoﬁld understand your opinionf Your opiﬁion is that the 2008
Yfiler, the opinion you offered in your affidavit was that it
must be Mr. Breest, one of his very close patriliqeal

relatives, and nobody else in the world. That's the opinion .

A That's right. By definifion of the lineages defined by'?
tﬁese.test kits,.thét would be the reasonagle conélusion
because some male individual have_thié haplotype and there are
some number of male déscendanté from that original individual
who would all sharé that ﬁaplot?pe in thé-absence of mutatipns
which would now distinguish them. So that is'the\patrilineal
lineage. And whether that goes back a generation or four
generations or ten_generétions it depends on wheré a mutation
has.occurred.

Q You said in your affidavit and the State read in its

brief that the true contributor must be a male who has a very

close patrilineal relation to the Defendant if it is not him,

AVTranz
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13 very close. I asked you at deposition what does that mean.

You said éeveral generationé; correct?

.\ Probébly.

Q@ I-can read it. Do you want me to?

A That would be fine.

Q0 Okay;

A I mean, that's'my opinion. It still is. my opinion.

Q And I asked you what's that pased on, where is the
data. And you said, I think it's_éommon knowledge. You said,
I‘don't know. I don't know what's in the SWGDAM guidelines for
Y testiné, that it should reported that way. Will you look at
the SWGDAM guidelines we were just looking at, the exhibit in
front of you? ,Thé most recent exhibit we marked. I think it's

Q, page three. When you look at page three, the bottom

paragraph, -the second sentence states, the SWGDAM guidelines.

You said"I don't know what's in the SWGDAM guidelines, so maybe

we should just take a look. It is noted that the two specimens

that exhibit‘the éame Y—S?R hapldtype may have originated from
either a common individual source from any male with the same
paternal lineage or unrelated individuals. That's what the
SWGDAM.guidelines say; correct? |

| A That is what it says,'yes.

Q Okay. You also ‘said it might be in John Butler's

. textbook,'when I asked you what's the support for this opinion.

Now, I've looked at John Butler's textbooks, and I'll hand them

AVTranz
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to you, and I invite you to show me where in John Butler's

textbooks it says that-a DNA profile of 17-marker Y haplotype

can identify a singie individual within several generations.
a Well, nothing is going to say that. These do not
identify a single individual.

Q A single individual or a close male relative within

'several generations. That's what you said about Mr. Breest;

correct?
A It identifies a population  of highly related males in
the same patrilineal lineage.

Q And the opinion that you offered, if I understand it,

is that the 2008 15-locus profile, which is consistent with Mr.

Breest, had to either come from Mr. Breest or one of his very
close, several generatibns‘patrilineal relatives. That's was.
you said.in your affidavit. I'm not sure if you're saying it
now. At deposition you said Butler supports tﬁat. And I'm
asking you, and we can take all the time that you need, the
rest of this man's life is a stake, Qhere in these books does
it say that?

A I don't know.where it says it in the books. This is
the foundational stﬁdies and interpretation of Y-STR testing.
It's the foundation of all of the research that's been doﬂe.
It's the background for these databases. 1It's the foundation
for ancestry.com. 211 of these types of lineage and. ancestral

calculations are based on that foundational study. -
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Q ﬁr. Word, I'askéd you this question at your deposition.
I said please point me to sbmething more geperal tﬁan everybody
knows. You said everybody knows.

‘ MS. WOODCOCK: Objection. This question has been

" asked andranswered, and he's badgering the witness.

THE COURT: Well, I'm not sure. It is cross-
examination, but I think the question has been asked and
answered. ’

MR. DUMAIN: I'll move on, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. And'if-you want to ask it
again, fine.

MR. DUMAIN: Okay.

THE COURT: I think I understand your point, and I

understand the witness' point.

MR. DUMAIN: I just --
THE COURT: At least I got it tﬁe third or fourth
time you made it.
| MR. DUMAIN: Thank you, Youf Honor. 1t is a very
important point. |
BY MR. ,isUMAIN:

Q This morning, for the first time, ybu produced, the
State produced, database results from the U.S.. Y-STR database;
right?

- A To my knowledge, I don't know if it's the first time.

It's the first ones I did, vyes.
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Q Okay. The first ones that you did. And those results

showéd a 15-marker match to the 2008 Yfiler results in this

' case, correct, same haplotype?

A I entered.the 2008 Yfiler results into the database ~-
QO And those are --
A -- Yes.

Q ~- the results that you say must come from Mr. Breest

' or a very.close patrilineal relative of his; correct?

A To the best of my knbwiedge, yes, based on the
understanding of Y-STR inheritance.

Q@ And the dataﬁase returned one profile; correct?

A That's correct.

Q And it was an African-Americaﬁ profile; correct?

A It ﬁas in an African-American databage,'correct.

Q It was in an African-American of about 25,000 samples;

A i don't. recall.

Q Okay. Well, we can take a lock at it. U.S. Y-STR

' database, 25,644 total samples. Does that sound right?

. 'A Yes, sir.
Q Okéy, .And there'was a match to that profiie in the
African-American component of the database; fight? |
A That's correct.
Q Now, is it your opinion that that match from the

African-American subsection of the U.S5. Y-STR database had to
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have come from Mr. Breest,-who's s;tting there, or one of his
close patrilineal relatives who you may see sitging back in the
gallery? | |

A Based on what we know about these profiles, that would
be the logical conclusion, that -- |

Q That this profile, this African-American profile in the

U.S. Y-STR database came from Mr- Breest, one of his sons, or

“some other very close patrilineal relative of Mr. Breest;

that's your opinion?

A Oxr a relative some generations back that have --
relatiVES'th have_descen&ed‘from'another'individual, male
individual geheratiané back that share that Saﬁe profile.

Q That's not within several generations, is it? You;re
[OW ﬁot saying the same thing, are you?

A Well} individuals from many genefatiops back don't
ek;st today, so it can't be their profiléu They*re ‘not here
anymore. But descendahts, if there has not been aﬂy mutation,
could share. He could have cousins §r disiant cousins that

have that same profile. He could have distant cousins that are

Q One of fhose distant cousins unknown to him phat shafe
thevprofile could be the contributor pf the-2008 Yfile¥ samplg;
right? |

A That's possible. Itvdepends on wherg they are and what
access-thgy had;
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Q So is that really what you meant in your affiqavit by a
close patrilineal relétive?' |

A Is what I meant? I'm soiry. Your questions are not
very clear. |

Q I'm sorry. This is a,cbnfusiﬁg topic and I thought I
understand what several generations meant, but apparently Mr.
Breest may héve a close patrilineal-relative who's an African-
American in this 25,000 profile database. Your opinion that

this sample had to have been contributed by Mr. Bréest or one

~of his close patrilineal relatives would include whoever the

donor of that 15-locus profile in the U.S. Y-STR African-
Americap databases would include that person?

A Yes. They share that pfofile.

Q If,they share that brofile, they could have been a
contributor of the material underneath Susan Ranaali’s
fingernails? | |

A I don't know that. They can't be excluded as a source.
I have no idea who the contributor is. Those are th very
diffefent questions.

Q I understand. .Now, just a couple more small points.
There was a ;ot of talk this.morning about contamination 6f
consumables. fbu hear& Ms. Nasir testify yesterday. Is tﬁere
anything that you woﬁld have done to analyze whether the 2012
major profile was contributed by contamination censumables or

was a consequence of contaminated consumables that Ms. Nasir
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didn't do?
A Well, after the fact I don‘f know that there's anything -
that.couid havg been done. if the time perhaps some of the

consumables could have been tested. I don't know what type of

I ‘quality control they were doing on incoming plastic ware. Even

if it was done and it was clean, or even if it was

j contaminated, it doesn't tell us what was going on in a

: particular case. So based on what she testified to, it sounds

like they ﬁade a very extensive effort t&.try to identify the
possible sourée of tpat sample.

Q And when you say it squnds like they made a very
exteqsive effort, you're also including all of the elimination
databases that they looked at for employees at the
laboratories, Qisitors to the laboratories, et cetera?

A Right. What she didn't testify to and I don't know is
whether what data she was using, whether she was actually using
Yfiler data, or if she did, I don't récall it, and maybe she
did; or whether she was using the Identifiler Plus op'MiniFilér |
data. I'm not sure on that.

Q And you don't recall whether Mr,. Kenﬁedy asked her that
qﬁestién? i
VA I don't, at thislpoint.

MR. DUMAIN: I have nothing furthervat this time.

Thank you, Dr. Word.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.
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14

things, it would mean either Mr. Breest didn't do it or it

would mean that Mr. Breest did do it and he did it around the

time that someone elseé was in a violent struggle with the

victim." And even that second set of facts, based on the trial

record, would be so, in the court’s words,-radically different

from the State's case to the jury that Mr. Breest is entitled

to DNA testing under the standard that governs motions for a

new trial. That is what Justice McGuire held.in 2000 when we

3

started down this now 16-year path of DNA testing for this

case.

Thank you, Your Honor.

JUSTICE DALIANIS:

Thank you, Counsel.

MS. WOODCOCK: Good morning, Your Honors, Elizabeth

Woodcock for the State of New Hampshire. With me at counsel ,

table is John Kennedy who also was on the brief.

s

© I would like to just make on quick statement and then

I'1l take the Court's questions. In none of the five DNA tests

from 2002 to 2012 was thle Defendant excluded.as a source of the

DNA profile. Therefore, the fundamental premise of the

Defendant's argument that the 2012 profile somehow exonerates

him is simply wrong. Even though there is a major érofile in

that final test that is not his, he is not excluded as the

source of the minor male profile, a result that is consistent

with each of the previous four tests.

I want to talk a 1little bit ~-
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UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Cap I ask —-

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKERE Beforg you go on, can you
egpiain-why the bNA pattern is’geng;allf‘found in a groﬁp of .
African—Amefican citizens?

MS. WOODCOCK: Well —- i

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Or is it?

.MS. WOODCOCK: I can't explain that in particﬁla;
because I think that you don't know exactly how the —- where -
the DNA would ha&é come’from‘fhrough generations. But I would
point ount that there has been DNA testiﬁg on the Hemings family
which has turned out to demonstrate that probaﬁ;y Tﬁomas

Jefferson, or one of his close relatives was the father of a

number of Sélly Hemings' children. So yeu could wind up with a:

profile because of the way this country has operated over the

yearg with a ﬁrofile that was in a minority group. Dr. Word

‘talked about that. she talked about how you couldn't

determinef you could go baék, ali you can do is look.at the
resnlts. But you can't determine exactly how this was
transferred.

JUSTICE LYNN: Can I ask you a question thgt.l will

concede is unfair to you and it's not part of the record, but

it -- I have -- my ﬁnderstanding of this has come from
something that was part ~— you know, that was either in the
newspapers or inm -~ that -- somewhere that I read publicly. My

understanding is that Mr. Breest is eligible for parole. He's
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i May 14, 2015, it's. called ReliaGene Yfiler profile.

MS. WOODCOCK: And I'm going to ask that this be

\

And then I'll ask that Orchid Cellmark Yfiler profile

1 be marked as State’s Exhibit 7.

And then I‘m going.to ask that this second page,

Reliage -- or this third pqge; ReliaGene Yfiler profile'be
maxrked State'é Exﬁibit 8:
BY MS. WOODCOCK:

Q And I'm going to ask you to take a look at fhese three
documents -and tell me, if you can, if you recognize them?

%- Yes, I do.

Q What is State's Exhibit 62

A This is a printout from tﬁe internet from the US Y-STR

database where I entered in the results that ReliaGéne
generated using the Yfiler kit. )
So, this would be the third column down af the top,

200? Yfiler, those results were entered inté this US database
to get a general sense of how ofteﬁ this particular profile has
been observed or not observed in a database of males that have
been tested.

Q And there;s a date on'that particular document, is
there not? -

A Yes, I did this on May 14th, 2015.

MS. WOODCOCK: I would offer State's Exhibit 6 as a
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full exhibit, Your Honor.
MR. DUMAIN: No objection.

' THE COURT: Granted; identification may be struck on

(State's Exhibit 6 received)
BY MS: WOODCOCK:
Q ‘Let me take State's Exhibit 6 for a moment, put this on
the ELMO here and ask yOﬁ; tell us what you Qere able ﬁo
conclude from State's Exhibit 6, what do those statistics mean?
A Well, it's impossible to read from here, but the bottom it
panel actually lists differént population groups, Afridan
RAmerican, Asian, Caucasian, Hispanic, Native American.

"And then it lists how many individuals, in that
second column, it.says number of haplotypes, that gives the

number of male individuals that have been screened with this

K

particulaxr test.

BAnd then the third column‘over, which has blue
numbers, has ones or zeros and that tells us, in that
particular population database, how often the profile that's in -
the top panel showed up. And I believe on that one it'svopce
in the African American and I believe it's zero for all of the

other population groups. And then the sort of-light gray

horizontal line says total and I believe it's 28,000 -~ can't

quite read it from here.

Q If I could just give you an actual copy of -- a second
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Q

256

And is it one of your -- it is your specialty in the

world of forensic DNA\aﬁalYSis edu;ating people about how to -~ f

how to

A

Q

interpret complex mixtures; right?
That's correct.

S0 you're ome of the leading experts in interpreting

complex mixtures; right?

>A
0

is not

Perhaps.

But you couldn’t interpret this complex ﬁixture?
That's correct.

It's pretty complex?

I don't know what "pretty complex" means. It --
I}l;_withdraw it. You couldn't interpret it?

I coﬁld not interpret it.

And your opinion also'i; that it was not possible, it

\

possible to provide an accurate statistical frequency

calculation for the mixed DNA profile for the autosomal testing

performed, by Cellmark in 201272 -

A

0

A

Q

Performed by the Dallas‘laboratory, ves.
Right. 1In 20127
In 2012.

The 2012 testing was performed by the Cellmark Dallas

laboratory; right?

A

Q

The Orchid Cellmark Dallas laboratory.
As we covered in -the deposition, it is very hard to --

Yes.
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- and MiniFiler results are consistent with the DNA profile

o:iginatiﬁg from at least three individuals"; right?
A Yes.
Q Okay. And your coenclusion about that was that no

conclusion -- your opinion, rather, was that no conclusion

could be made regarding the inclusion or exclusion of Robert

Breest as a potential céntributo; to that DNA extract that was
tested in 2012; correct?
_A That's correct.
Q- And that was ﬁécauéé Qf the complexity of the mixed DNA'}
obtained from your_testimony;'right?
A And.the use of a kit that has some issues from
mixtures, yes. |
Q Okay. What is a complex DNA mixture?
A My definition is three or more contributors.
QO Okay. And it's your opinion that coﬁplex mixtures like
this one are always difficult to interpret, right?
A Pretty ﬁuch, yésv
Q All right.
A Particularly if there's low-template DNA.
Q And there's evideﬁce of low-template DNA here?
A That’s correct.
Q And you've actually given presentations with titles

like. "Complex mixtuxes: Why are they so hard to interpret?”

A That's correct.
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A 203 .

be due to the presence of DNA from more than one individual or
technical artifacts and therefore were not interpreted," and

there are four results in parentheses for the fingernail

' clippings.

And what our lab meént by. that phrase or that
statement was that we saw these results, but in our opinion we
can't be sure that they're true alleles and should be
interpreted or they might be technical artifacts.

And so, it was our policy to report those so that
£hey were available to whomever might be looking at the repoﬁt
but wouldn't have access to the underl&ing data.

And so, we're providing all the data we had available

' to us, but making it clear that we are not making any

interpretation off of those particular results because we don't

know whether they're valid, true, interpretabie.results.

The second line says, "The results listed in the
table above do not depict intensity differences.“

'So,'again, for the fingernail élippings, some pf
these peaks were very, very tall beaks on the DNA profile that
we generated and would be éonsistent with DNA coming from an
individual who deposited more DNA or had'more DNA present in
that éample and then some of the peaks were smaller, the

terminology used yesterday was major and minor contributor.

And we have-not designated on this table that they're:

in fact intensity differences, one would need to lock at the

)
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204
actual profile data, electropherogram data, to see what those
particular differences are.

Then there's ND, which means not detected, that is

- showing up on the far right column for Susan Randall, that

| means that the D75820 locus was attempted, our amplificqtion at

that location was attempted, but we did not get any results,
they aie - nothing was detected. And then the little tilde
just means an aﬁproximate or estiﬁated allele size.

Then below that, there's nomenclature thaf went on
virtually all of our reports that said, "In addition to the
profiles obtained from the items referenced'in this-report,

weak results were observed. These results may be due to the

presence of DNA from more than one individual or to technical

artifacts and therefére ﬁere not interpreted.”
When testing is done with any of these kits and some
more than otheré, there is often a number of peaks that show up
R I4
below the level that we can interpret. .

And, again, we're just pointing out-that we did see

other information, that based on our validation studies and our

' protocol, we are not allowed to interpret, but it's pointing

more DNA from another'individual, we simply don't know or there
may be artifacts present.
Again,. just disclosing as much as we could regarding

the data we had available to us.
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What were the results that you actually got, were you
able -~ you were attempting to just determine whose DNA was
involved in this sample, were you able to reach a determination

!
\

A Right. Yes, so the results are what's reported here.
The conclusion from that study is we also tested D%A from the
blood labeled Robert Breest and obtained results at all four of
those regiohs for hié sample. So, for the three loci where we
got results from the fingernails, they were consistent with the
types obtained_fram the blood of Robert Breest.

-Q' Now, you're being very carefgl in the wéy that you're
expressing this and I want to make something clear.

You're not saying that the DNA found in this mixture
belongs to Robert Breest, are you?

A T am not.

Q Exactly what would be the appropriate way of expressing
the results from that test?

a There'are several ways it can be done, it can -- one
can say that the results are consistent between these two
samples, so the fingernails and the séﬁple from Mr. Breest or
it could be reported as Mr. Breest cannot be excluded as é
possible source of this DNA. There's different terminology to
communicate that he is included as a possible source.

Q0 All right. Now, turning to the tests that were done

the following year, the report of laboratory examination dated
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" (Counsel confer)
BY MS. WOODCOCK:

Q Let me show you which will, again, shortly be fully
admitted as Exhibit K from yesterday and this is the report of
the laboratory examination dated Maj:B, 2001.1 would ask you td 5
take a look. at thié, Dr. Word.

Do you recognize thaté N
A Yes, I do.
Q All right. Now, what were the results of that May 8th,
- .
2001 test? : |

A This w;s é test that was performed using an in-house
developed Y-STR test system called YMlﬂand these results are
shown .on the top line of the table to my right, where 1t says
2001 YM1. So, that test system allows us to amplify DNA at,
four locations; we only got results from three of the locations
or three of the loci.and that's what depicted in this table.
There's é blank spot under DYSSBQ Roman Numeral II and that
should have no results or not detected or some Qesignation fq

that effect there; it was attempted but we didn't get any

results on this test at that location.

- Q Now --
A Sérry, maybe I didn't -~ I think you asked me --
g Well --

A I don't remember the'question actually.

Q That's all right. That's all right, I can repeat it.
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Clerk's Notice of Decision

Document Sent fo Pal’tleS
on 0872612021

) THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
MERRIMACK, ss | | . SUPERIOR COURT

. No. 57189
NEW HAMPSHIRE, . } -
V. ) N
): e
ROBERT BREEST, .
Defendant. : 0
g

" MOTION FOR COURT TO ORDER ORCHID CELLMARK
STAFF TO SUPPLY ROBERT BREEST WITH A COPY OF
THE RAW DATA SHOWING THE RFU INTENSITIES OF THE
MARKERS REPORTED IN THE JUNE 29, 2012, 'QRCHID
CELLMARK REPORT PERTAINING TO ROBERT BREEST

NOW COMES Robert Breest in the above'captioned and
numbered matter and moves this court to order Orchid Cellmark
staff- to supply Robert Breest with a copy of the raw data
showing the RFU intensities of the markers reported in
the June 29, 2012, Orchid Cellmark report pertaining to
Robert Breest, on the following grounds.

Throughout this entire prosecution, the State of New
Hampshire's staff in the Attorney Geﬁeral's office has
alleged this prosecufion involved a single perpetrator
of the murder: of Susan Randall.

- When Robert Breest first sought DNA testing to prove
hie is actually innocent of this murder, Judge Kathlene
McGuire of this court approximately in 2000 ordered DNA
testing and specifically stated that she was ordering DNA

testing because this case involved a single'perpetrator.

-1-
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Ultimately, approximately nine DNA tests were conducted
at Cellmark in;Germantown, Maryland, ReliaGene in New Orleans,
Louisiana, and finally at Orchid Cellmark in Dallas, Texas.
The State's expert DNA witness, Dr. Charlotte Word
testified before this court in May of 2015, that she entered
the DNA results into the U.S. Y-STR DNA data base and found
there was one matéh in the African American data base,
and then claimed that Robert Breest is African American.
At page 203 of the transcript of the heating before
this court in May of 2015, Dr. Charlotte Word stated that:
"And what our lab meant by that phrase
or that statement was that we saw these
results, but in our opinion we can't be
sure that they're true alleles and should
be interpreted or they might be technical
artifacts." Transcript, hearing of 2015 .
at page 203; 1 .
See attachment 1, appended hereto.
Dr. Charlotte Word then went on to state:
"And so we're providing all the data
we had available to us, but making it clear
that we are not making any interpretation
off of those particular results because
we don't know whether they're valid, true,

, interpretable results." Transcirpt hearing
C - of 2015 at page 203.

See attachment 1, appended hereto. ‘ :
Consequently, because of the testimony of the State's

DNA expert, Dr; Charlotte Word, it is clear that the raw '

datavshould be made‘available to Robert Breest, so that

if necessary, hg can have in&ependent DNA,eXperts evaluate'

the findings.
=2~
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In approximately 2000, Judge Kathleen McGuire of this

court, faced with the same situation, ordered that the

raw data be supplied to Robert Breest, and upon independent
interpretation, Robert Breest obtained the oﬁiniOns bf\

four world class DNA experts who found that Bobert Breest

was either excluded or further testing QaS'warranted. Magistrate
Judge Muirhead of the United States District GCourt wrote

an opinion which included reference to those reports in

his report and recommendation contained at Breest v. N.H.

AG, January 3, 2007, Civil No. 06-cv-361-SM.

Most recently, assistant attorney general Elizabeth
Woodcock represented to the United States Court of Appeals
lfor the First Circuit that the State of New Hampshire has
never claimea Robert Breest is African American. That position
of the State is contrary to the State's position in. this
court in 2015, contained in the transcript starting at
page 300.and continuing on to page 310, and is also confusing
wherein assistant attorney general Elizabeth Woodcock when
questioned by Juétice Lynn about the evidence being African
American.respondéd to Justice Lynn that she couldn't explain
that. However, she did concede to the Supreﬁe Court that
Robert Breest is excluded by the major.pﬁofile, but argued
\}haﬁ Robert Breest was not excluded by the minor profile,

which is African American, and Dri Charlotte Word testified

in this court that Robert Breest is African American.

-3-
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However, 'in the October 21, 2020 filing in the First
Circuit Court of Appeals submitted by assistant attorney
general Elizabeth Woodcock at page 23 of the brief, she

stated that:

“The State has never argued that the
killer was an African American or that
the defendant is the product of that
heritage. The plaintiff asserst-as much,
but does not direct this Court to a
part of the record where that argument
was made."

See, attachment 2, appended'Hereto. Thus it was necessary

to include the 2015 hearing transcript before this court

on pages 300 to 310 to establish that point. |
Finally, Robert Breest wrote Orchid Cellmark and asked

for a copy of the raw data. The letter is dated January

_22, 2021, and was never answered.lFohr months hajing-elapsed,

it is Robert-Brgest's position that Orchid Cellmark does-

not intend to supply Robert Breest with a copy of the raw

'data indicating the RFU's of the markers reported absent

a binding court order. See attachment 3,'appended hereto.

In Commonwealth v. Greineder, 458 Mass. 207 (2018),

an-Orchid Cellmark DNA expert testified about Orchid Cellmark's
protocol pertaining to DNA finding, apd RFUs. In that case

it was established that the FBI mandates that markers reported
"must be at least 200 RFUs, yet, in some cases, markers

as low at 100 RFUs may be interpreted and used. The Orchid
Cellmark expert in the Greineder case testified that Orchid
Cellmark'pfotocol allows markers with an RFU.as low as

50 to be interpreted and in some cases, a marker as low as

4~
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40 RFUs may be interpreted and used. That probably is the

basis of Dr. Charlotte Word's opinion contained at page
203 of the tfanscript of the hearing before this court
in 2015, why she questiOned if the markers were alleles
or merely artifacts, or background computer chatter.

Robert Breest pai& for the DNA testing, and therefore,
he is entitled to the complete report, not merely a State
witness, or laboratory analyst opinion.

WHEREFORE, Robert Breest moves this court to order
the Orchid Cellmark staff and New Hampshire Attorney Gemeral
to make the complete report available to him. When Judge
Kathlene McGuire of this court ordered Cellmark in 2000
to supply Robeft Breest with the complete report and raw
data, in open court senior assistant attorney geﬁeral N.-
William Delker gave Robert Breest the complete report and

. stated on the record, let the record reflect that I am

givingrRobert Breest the Cellmark report,

Dated: May 25, 2021

ReSpectfully submitted,

JZf/um(// fg\/&o L’ |

Robert Breest, pro se
T-19048 .

MCI Shirley, Medium
P.O. Box 1218

1 Harvard Road
Shirley, MA 01464-1218
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert Breest, hereby certify that I have served
Assistant Attormey General Elizabeth Woodcock a copy of this
pleading this QS?QA day of May, 2021, by malllng her at
33 Capital Street, Concord, New Hampshlrg 03301-6397.

‘Robert Breest, pro se
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t be due. to the presence of DNA from more than one individual or

Attachment 1 -

203

technical artifacts and therefore were not interpreted," and

there are four results in paréntheses for the fingernail

clippings.

A 2nd what our l;b meant by that phrase or that
sﬁatement was that we saw these results, but in our oﬁinion we
can't be sure that they're true alleles and should be
intérpreted or they might Ee technical artifacts.

And_so, it was our policy to6 report those so that
tﬁéy were available to wh&mever might be;looking at the report
but wouldn't have access to the underlYing Qata.

And so,»we're providing all the data we had available
to us, but making‘it clear that we are n&t making any
interpretation off of those particular resul£s because we don't
know whether they're &alid, true, interprétable'results.

. The‘second line says, "The-résults listed in the
table above do no£ depict intensity differences.” |

So,iégain, for the fingernail clippings, some of
these peaks wére very, very tal; peaks on the bNA profile that
we generated and would be consistent with DNA coming from an
indiviéual who deposited more DNA or had more DNA present in
that sample and £hen some of the peaks weré smaller, the
terminology used yesterday was major and minor contributor.

And we have not designated on this table tha£ they're

in fact intensity differences, one would need to look at the

AVTranz

www.avtranz.com ¢ (800) 257-088%
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 CAPITOL STREET _
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSEIRE 03301-68367

Attachment 2-1

GORDON J. MACDONAID
ATTORNEY GENERAT

~ JANE E, YOUNG
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL_

Sent via UPS Next Day Air (1Z 194 78923 1 001 675 3)
| | October 21, 2020

Maria R. Hamilton, Clerk of Court
Office of the Clerk

- United States Court of Appeals
U.8. Courthouse |
1 Courthouse Way, Suite 2500 - / , . . |
Boston, MA 0221 0 |

Re: Robert Breest v. Gordon MacDonald, New Hampshire Attomey General
Docket No.: 20-1406

_ Dear Clerk Hamilton:

Enclosed please find nine bound copies of the Appellee’s brief, which was filed
electronically in the above-entitled matter on October 16, 2020. Our office received electronic
notice that the brief was accepted on October 19, 2020. An unbound copy has been forwarded to
Mr. Breest at the address listed below.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you for

your assistant.

Sincerely,

Maggle'~

Paralegal ]I

Office of the Solicitor General
o NH Department of Justice -
/mek
Enclosures

Ce:  Robert G. Breest, T-19048 ) T v
MCI Shirley
PO Box 1218; Harvard Road
Shirley, MA 01464-121
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Attachment 2-2

contamination was a significant conéem. The dgfendaﬁt's expert, Huma
Nasir, stated t‘hat it was possible for a medical examiner conducting an
autopsy in the 1970s to/use the same nail clippers on multiple bodies.”).
Although the plaintiff seeks to focus this Gourt’s attention on the
2012 DNA results, the state court was corfect when it/ state:d that, |
taken as a group, the tests were more inculpatory than exculpatory.
Breest-I1I, 169 N.H. at 654. And the district court cofrectly' noted those
findings. Breest v.?MacDénald, No. 1:18-cv-908-SM, slip op. at 12-14. In
fact, the plaintiff has never been excluded as a-source of DNA n any of
the tests and this Court shoﬁld decline to aécept his representations ‘to

the contrary.
The State has never' argued that the killer was an African‘

American or that the defehfl.ant is the product of that heritage. The

plaintiff asserts as much, but does not dire‘ét this Court to a part of the

‘record where this argument was made. |
The plaint\iff asks this Court to replace the state and district

courts’ fmdmgs with 'his own. See PB: 8-9. Although the analysis is not

entirely clear to the defendant, the plaintiff seems to combine the

>
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Attachment 2-3

25

LONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, the respondent respectfully requests this Court to

- affirm the judgment of the United States District Court for the District

. of New Hampshire.
Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Elizdbeth C. Woodcock
Elizabeth C. Woodcock
. First Circuit Bar No.: 1041532
E Assistant Attorney General

" Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street .
Concord, NH 03301-6397

: Phone: (603) 271-3671
Ogtober 16, 2020 _ Elizabeth.Woodeock@doj.nhigov
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Attachment 3 .
cLachnen January 22, 2021

- o Robert Breest

' ' T-19048
MCI Shirley, Medium
P.0O. Box 1218
Shirley, MA Q1464-1218

Orchid Cellmark

Attn: Laboratory Director Rick W. Staub
13988 Diplomat Drive

Suite 100 ,

Dallas, Texas 75234

Re: Supplemental - FR12-0061
- Orchid Cellmark No: FR12-0061

Agency Case No: 29999-007241
Add'l Agency No: - 566D/F011096/F003153/F
R-234

Dear Laboratory Director Rick W. Staub,

I 'seek a copy of the raw data in this case, specifically
the material that: shows the alleals and their peaks at
the various loci. "
Please supply me with".this: materlal, or gxplain what
I must do to obtain this material.
Thank you.

Very sincerely yours,

_‘, S i
‘fr;" .‘./. 3/?] /i-"‘

A TR

1

Robert Breest, pro se
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Clerk's Notice of Decision _
Documeént Sent to Parties e , ;
on 08/26/2021 - ' '

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

N

MERRIMACK, ss. . . SUPERIOR COURT

o
*

el

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

4'.‘
o

v.

SN

ROBERT BREEST,
Defendant.

807 o 81 WA 1Nl

HONAdRS

 MOTION TO VACGATE PSYCHOSEXUAL MURDER
CERTIFICATION AND SENTENCE AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL -
AS APPLIED TO ROBERT BREEST '

NOW COMES' Robert Breest in the abo?e captioned and.
numbered matter and moves this court to vacate the psycho-
sexﬁal murder cerﬁification and sentence as uncbnstitutibnél
as dpplied to Robeért Breest, on the followigg:gt&hnds.

In Sullivan v. Louisiana; 508 U.S. 275 (1993) the

Supreme Coutt of the United States stated that the Sixth
Amendment .right to trial by jury inciudes, ds its most
important élement, right to have a jury, rather than judge,
reach requisite finding. of "guiltyﬁ; thus, although judge
may direct verdict for defendant if evidence is legally
insufficient to establiSh guilt2 he may not diredt'verdict
for state, no matter how oQéerelming,evidence is.

In tﬁe instaﬁt case,.Robert'Breest wés found guilty
- of first degree murder by a jury on March 22, 1973, and
immediately sentenced to life in prison, the life sentence
had a minimum of 18 years, minus credit for good time,

and allowed parole after ten years and six months. Upon

1=
iy
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motion of the.éttorney geheral,v;nd'oQér Robert Breest's
objeﬁtion, Robert Breest Qas‘returned to court - on April
5; 1973, Whereiﬁ the crime was certified as psychosexual
and Robert Breest was then‘éenteﬁced to a life sentence
with a miniﬁum of 40 years, minus credit for good time,

and allowed parole after 23 years aﬁ&'S'mOnths. See Breest

v. Helgemoe; 579 F.2d 95 (ist Cir. 1978); and Breest v.
Cunningham, 752 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1985).

In the aforementioned circuit cases, the court used

/

and referred.to tHe application for writ of habeas corpus..

as originally filed in the United States District Court

- for the Distriect of'New Hampshire, Breest vi He1géﬁoez
Crim. No. 77-45, slip opinion (D.N.H. April 8, 1977) see
attached order of-the court. . |
Additiomally, ﬁobert Breest wég never charged, indicted,
trigd, or convicted of psychosexual murder, Egé“order of
District Court, ard the District Court furtﬁér fouﬁd that
the charge of psychosexual murder was not one of the elements
of the crime of first degree murder that Robert Breest was
convicted of committing. See Crimi No. 77-45, supra.
In'the'afofementioned cases, as well as the state
supreﬁe court proceeding, Robert Breest argued that the
psyghosexﬁalimﬁrdér statute for certification was uncon-
stitutional and that matter was denied. In the federal
court, Robeff Breest argued that:the'prQCeeding-cdnstituted
double jeopardy and Violated the ex post facto guarantees,

both of. those claims were also denied by the federal court.

-2-
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In the instant pleadjmg_', Robert Breest ‘submits that
the certification of the crime as psychosexual and the
Aséntence flowing therefrom is uncomstitutionally applied
to Robert Breest because Robert Breest wads deprived of
"a-jury finding of the crime as psyéhogexual. This is a
:viiolafioﬁ of the Sixth Amendment jury finding reéuirement
and the Fiftﬁ Amendment Due Process Clause, Robert Breest
. did not receive the proceéss he was dué, and all of the
above is applicable to the statés via the Fourteenth Amend -

ment Due Process Clause. All of the foregoing'is explained

in greater detail in Sullivaniv. Lousiania,: supra.
Because there was no jury finding of the'crime.as'
psychosexual,:the 66Urtllacked'jﬁrisdiction to seﬁteHCe '
Robert Breest pursuant to the psychosexua} murder statute
éﬂd the entire procéeding is null and VOia. This is not
a situation where the action is voidable, rather, in the
instant métteﬁy the action is voi&, null from its inception.
As such; it is correctable at any time.
WHEREFORE Robert Breest moves this court to vacate
the psychosexual certification and vacate the—sentence.
that floﬁs therefrom, and for any and other relief as may

be just and proper in this case. -

O )

Robert Breest, pro se
MCI Shirley, Medium '
1 Harvard Road

- - P.0O.-Box.1218- S

: Shirley, MA 01464-1218

-3-

Dated: May 31 2021
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert Breest, hereby cértify that I have served
Assistant Attorney General Elizabeth Woodcock, a copy
of this pleading this / day of June, 2021, by mdiling
her a copy at 33 Capital Street, Concord, New Hampshirg
03301-6397. : . : 8
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Robert Breest, a2 convicted New Hampshire priscne

’ Stete Prison, brings this petltion for a writ of habeas corpus
o pursuant to 28 u.S.C. § 2254 He is presently in the custoedy oFg
the respondent, the Warden of “the New Hampshire B o

etitioner has’ exhausted hls State ré%edies as required By -

tate\PrLson.

b . Cie v e Mt e g

. The p
R BT (2 P e L PRI PR S
-~ The petiticrer was tried and convieted eﬁd sentenced for the
%H RSA 585:1

crime of first degree murder on March 22, 1973,
A short time later, on notion of the State,
hosexual in nature,and nis minimum

(an NH RSA 630:1-a).
RSA 607:41-a-d

©  his crima-waS-Certiffeduas psyc
sentence was fixed at forty years pursuant to NH
(ﬁow NH RSA 651:45-a-d). 'He was represented by counsel at the
trial and at both sentencing hearings. ? _ |
The faéts as developed at the trial are as followe"

State employees working on Interstate 93 in Fast Coricord
tce covered

dlscovered a woman' 8 partially clothed body lying on the
Police identified the body as .

herrimack River on !arch 2, 197L.
Dr. George G. Ketsas desecribed

that of Susan Randall of Matichester.
ith ruptures of

a gory scene and gave‘"multiple blunt injurles w
e of death., Tr. at

the liver and fracture of the skull® as the caus
testified that -

133. A friend of Susan Randall's, Judy Jenkins,
ghe last saw the victim on February 27 s 1971, when she jeft her at
the nouog ?ood Store near ‘Granite Square ln Manchester 2t mignirht.

4. k]
’
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She sald the victim was wearing a brown fur coat, floppy ha.t and
la.rge round sunglasses and that she had no pocketbook.
Other witnesses testified .that they were in the Chickenhouse E
Restaurant on Granite Square the same night and that they observed
a girl hitchhiking in front of the store and that & white car
stopped and picked her up. Roland Chouinard testified that the

_car which stopped was & 1954 Chevrolet. and that the hitchhiker had

' witnesseB.

a shoulder length pockethook. This was confirmed by the other two
The State introduced evidence the.t showed that the

petitioner had been’in Manchester on February 27, 1971.

Captain Doyon, nov Colonel, of the New Hampshire State Police,

testified that he interviewed the petitioner with rega.rd to the

: honicide on March 15, 1971, and that he had searched the petitioner's
. automobile for evidence but found nothing. He also ;estifi,ed that
- the petitioner had said he ﬁas in. Manchéster early in the day on
,."‘February 27, vut ThHdt he returnecx 10 Lowells. ha.ssacuus ts —.uy. i

‘- spproximately 10:30 P.M. on the 27th, This contra.dicted the

" testimony of Jenny Longval and Donna Glidden who both s_a.id that -
‘ the petitioner was =t the Longval home around midnight and left

efter & short wisit. =

..

..... Doyon cbserved some seratches on the hands of the peti tioner
which, as he noted in his réport, seemed consisten'b with the
petitioner's explanation that he had been scratched by & cat,
Expanding his remarks at trial, he said that the scratches could

have been sustalned in a fight. Tr. at 692-695.- -

*  David Carita, an imprisoned felon in the Commofwealth of
Meesachusetts, Jknew the petitioner from the time that they were
‘both incarcerated in the House of Correction in Billerice, Massa-
chusetts, while the petitioner was awaitinhg extradition p}oceedings

on his homoclide charge. He testified that he had asked Breest 1f
-
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" he had killed Susan Randall and that the petitioner had replied

that he hads Tr. at 763. Subjectéd to a vigorous

cross-examina-

tion, Carita admitted that he had previously testified against a

number of criminal defendants in order to get deals ‘for himself.

He further stated that heé mipht be killed 1r he utayed in Massa-

: chusetts, éand that the state of New Hampshire had agreed to provide

for hia sifety aftér Breest's trial in exchange for his testimony.’

Tr. at 767 et seq.

Roger Beaudoin of the New Hampshire State police Crime -

Laboratory testifisd that blood may have been-present on several

items taken from the petitioner’'s automobile pursuent-t0'3<wé&rant

and -on items recovered from thé area in which the body was fouﬁd.

He also teéstified to the possible presence of blood on the petis

tion?r's boot:

———— La.bbrat‘ory"‘tes‘bified that- he peri‘ormeu newiron-actd

Dr. Michael Hoffman of the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms

yation arn1y51"

on the particles ‘submitted to him from the victim’s coat and the

petitioner's car and found similarities befween the particles

found Ln petitioner‘s car ‘and those 6n the victim's body.u Tr. at

1640 et seq. .

" Harvey Rowe, Jr., an Assistant Attorney General for the Common=

wealth of Hassachusetts, testified that when he questioned the °

petitioner at extradition proceedings in Massachusetts, the.peti-

tioner had denied being in ew Hampshire on February 28, 1971.

Tr. at 1249, The witness admitted ori cross-exsmination that there

were no inconsistencies in what the petitioner had

told him on the

ceveral occasions he had questioned him in.Massachusetts. Tr. at

1253.

Two expert witnesses presented by the defense

testified that

conclusions drawn by the State's expert from “the date in his

possession with respect to the neutron activation analysis were
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unreliable and not supported by background studies. They testi-
fied that ‘the paint particles taken from the coat and sweatér
. were not similer at all to those takén from the car and thet the

3- hair particles Irom the coat and from the car vere also dissimilar.

.if, Several other witnesses presented by the defense testified
*;that they had observed cars and people other than the petitioner
in the area of the bridge at which the body was found on the
evening or February 27, 1971, and during that week~end that the

» cars did not fit the description of the petitioner ' car.

The grounds on which this court is asked to grant the petition
for hebeas corpus are numerous.' First, the petitioner claims that
the testimony of several State‘s wifnesses and certain scientific
evidence admitted against him should have been excluded. Second,

; the petitioner alleges that there were nume rous violatione of his
,; ’ dﬁe process rights: the prosecutor mede statementslin his summa-
é" tion to the jury which were not supvorted by evidences. petitioner‘s
objections to the evidence were repeatedly denied; and the pro-
secutor failed to prove its case beyond a reasonable doubt. He

. further contends t.at. the Jury selection procedure violated his

I Sixth Amendment right to a jury of his peers. Third, he claims

- that the affidavit supporting the search warrant was insufficient .
~dn that it did not éstablish probable cause and that it omitted

: exculpatory evidence that the State had at the time.

The constitutionality of his sentence and the statute applied
is also. chellenged. Petitioner alleges that the stetute is vague,
? the use of it amounted to the epplication of an ex post facto Pacto law,
and that he was entitled to a full dué process hearing before he
was sentenced. ' '
T A mere allegation that the proceeding was a mockery of
i . Justice in that the trial court repeatedly denied [the petitibner's]
. . objections ‘in eritical rulings" without specific examples does

, © . not state a constitutional claim which I can review.
-4
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STATE COURT EVIDENTTARY RULINGS

The. scope of review of a fedéral court in a petition for a
writ of habeas corgus is limitedf "The states are free to pro--
?ide such procedu;es as they chgose, 1nclu§ing rules.of evidepce,

u‘grovidé&_that none of’ﬁhgm~infginges & guarahtee in the Fedéral
Constitution." Burgett v, TGxas, 389 U.S. 109, 113;114 (1.967) .

Fedéral courts "do not sit to review state court action on
questions of the propriety of tlhe trial Judge s actlon in the
admission of evidence," Lisenba v. Califonnia, 314 U.Ss. 219, 228

(1941).. Therefore, my inquiry into the correctness of the eviden-,
tiafy rulings made at petitioner's trial is strictly 1imited to 2

review for constitutional error. Tenire v. Helgemoe, Civ. No.

vﬁ{;76-358 (n. N.H. 3/23/77). After & careful perusal of the Tecord "
. in this case, I find no constitutional error. In addition, I find

"fthat there was ad quate evidence presented at the trial to fonvict‘

I

At

i It ig not for a federal court to rule upon the qualifications
- of witnesses accepted by the trial court as experts. The experts' e
A offered by the prosecution were subjected to & sufficient cross- - :
' examinatlon to allow the Jury to weigh the value of the testimony'

which they offered: L ' )

) Petitioner urges that the testimony of David Carita was per=-

jured and that his bias was shown in the cross—examination. The
>cross-examination succeeded in doing exsctly what it was supposed

to db.. It subjected the witnesgs!' credibility to seyere sqrutiny

by the jury. The jury, not the federal court, détermines the

tssue of credtbility. :

ADMISSION OF STATEMENTS MADE TO COLONEL DOYON

. Prior to the trial, the petitioner moved to suppress .state-
rents given to Captain Doyon, now Colonel, of the New Hampshire
-5~
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- State Police on March 15, 197k:

The petitioner dlleges that he was given no Mirands warnings
at the timeé. He urges that as a prime suspect he was entitled
elther t¢ Miranda warnings or othér warnings of the same nature.

- Doyon. testifled, at.the suppression heafing, and again at

.trial, that he warned the defendant of his rights. Tr. 2t 47 and

686 The petitioner countérs that the fact that Doyon s report
rfails to mention that he gdve wgrnings subjects Doyon's assertion
that he did to doubt. This 1s argument, not facts: I cen find no
error in the trisl court's finding that Doyon did glve tle required
warning. ' ' _ '
Fﬁr;her,-the interview, remote as it was from tﬁg petitioner's
arrést, was a voiuntary meeting ahd was not a result of custodial

;nterrogaticn. Beckwith_v; United Statés, U425 U.S. 3&1 {1976)-

PREJUDICIAL STATEMENTS MADE_BY THE PROSECUTORS

e

i . - N

The State‘s-clcsing argument certainly was nct so'inflammatbry

as to prejudice the jury or so lnaccurate as to mislead the jury.

Therefore, there was no violation of the petitioner's right to a

fair trial. Donnelly V.. DeChristoforo, 416 U.s. 637 (1974)

" ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY FROM EXTRADITION HEARING

At the triel, the State called Harvey ﬁowe, an Assistant
Attorney General for the Commonwealth of Massachuseits; whose |
testiﬁbny'ﬁas based in prrt on his mémory of what the pétliioner
sald during the course of the extradition hearings in Massaéhusetﬁs
and on & transcript of a portlon of those proceedings.

The defendant contends that the admission of this testimony |

violates his right to an extradition hearing and his right against

self-incrimination. He also states that the implication that he

—6-
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L-—_~A«_theﬂcommun1ty_hut,.ratnn:, was skewed ucwaras .0ldez. people and

gave false testimony at that hearing prejudiced his case.and

violated hié'Fourteegth Amendnent right to due process of law.
Neither the defendant nor his attoriey in the Stste,proccediﬁgs
cited any case law for this.prcpositiﬁn; nor are we able to find
any. . ' . : .

It seems cléar that testimony given af an extradition hearing
is on the same footing as testimony given at a probable cause
hearing, the testimony is glven at the risk of self-inérimination.
See Harrison v. Uﬁited Stateés, 319 U.S. 219 (1958); Bailey v:
United States, 389 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1967); Siith v. Slayton,
369 Fs Supp. 1213 (W.D. Va. 1973).

JURY SELECTION

The petiﬁibner'allegés that the method of jury selection

resulted In a Jury panel which was not a fair representation of -

“thus- deprived nim of his right to a Jury of his peers.

Under NH RSA 500-A:2; local selectmen are given aLtnor;ty to
thoose those persons who are "eligible" to serve. . There is‘no
definition of who 15 eligible to sérve, although the statute does
~ 1list the reasons for which cne Ean be excused and for which one is
- exempt. NH RSA 500-A:2, 4, 10, 18, 19, 21, The‘petitioner; viho

was thirty-four et the time of the trial, contends that tne Statute
doés not assure that prospective jurors willvregresent & qfoss~
'séctidn of the community from which théy are chosen. He relies

on questionnaires whiéh show that only eight of 'thé one hundred
ten jurors on the array were under thg-age of forty. ‘

~ The étate has the constitutional duﬁy to provide for the-

selection of jury panels drawn impartially from a cross-section

" N <. "
of the community. Hamling v. United States, %18 v.s. 87, 137 (1975);

Peters v. Kiff, 407 U.S. 493 (1972); Alexander v. Louisiana,
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405 U.S. 625 (1972); Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 43, 473 (1953).

The petitioner has the birden of proving that the absence of
younger Jurors was caused by a systematic or intentional eiclusion.

Hamling, supra, 418 U.s. at 137. 1iIn Hamling, the Court ruled that

a district céurt had not erred 1n denying the defendant's motion
for a Jury picked from a new 1ist. The lists were compiled from
voting ilsfs every four years, and thus excluded those between
_tﬁa*agésfof'eighteen and twenty-two. Further, the Court did not

" rule that'"the young are &an identifiable group entitled to a
group based protection . . . .* Id. at 137. The petitiopner here
has nét even alleged that there was an intentional exclusion of
the younger jurors. on the evidehce, I can find no‘ccnstitutional

error in the method of Jury selection.

ILIEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE

+The petltioner claims thav deliberate owi»s*on cf ev*dence

faveorable to him in the preparation of an affidavit supporting an
application for. a search warrant of his automobile and home was
sufficient cause for the trial court to suppress the evidence
obtained in those searches under the exclusionary rule and that
it erred iz not excluding—the evidence. With respect to this
claim, the New Hampshire Supreme Court found:

{Tihe omissian of the items complained of

in the affidavit for the search warrant

in thils case did not materially affect

its integrity to the extent that it would

negative its suppert for a finding of

probableé cause.
Where, as here, the state has provided an opportunity for full and
failr 1itigation of the petitiocher's Fourth Amnendment claims,'a
state prilsonér may not be granted.habeas’corpus relief on the

ground tha§ evidence ohtalned through an wnconstitutional search

and seizure was introdiuced at his-trial. Stone, Warden v. Powell,
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Civ, No. 74-1055, 44 U.S.L.W. 5313 (July 6, 1976). The only
review is by writ of certicrari to the United States Supreme

Court.
SEN?ENCING

The petitioner wés convicted of first degree murder on
March 92, 1973, and sentenced to life imprisonment at the New
Hampshirg_state Prison on the same'day. HeiEggaﬁ serving his
Sﬁnt:énce immediately. {The petitioner had geén incarcerdted at
‘the Merriﬁack County Jail while he was awaitipg'trial.) On March
27, 1973; the State filed a motion for resentencing pursuant to a
new sﬁatﬁte dealing'with psycheséxual murder. The defendant raises
several grounds for reversing his sentence including'tﬁe Fifth
‘Amendment bars against double jeopardy and application of an
éx post facto law. The petitioner also complains that ﬁﬁq

¢1¥ig “statute 15 unconstitutionally vague and.that the re= _ __ . . .

sentencing hearing on ABril 5, 1973, denied hil dye process of “Laii.

The indictment returned against the petitloner alleged that
he committed first degree murder on February 28, 1971. Under the
statute in effect whénh the crime is alieged to have taken place,
the petitiocher woﬁld have been sentenced to 1ife imprisonment and
would not have been eligible for paroiesl ‘NH RSA 607:43 (1955) aﬁd.

NH RSA 585:% (1955). Effective July 1, 1971, fivé months after the

1. rhe statutes are set out below.

607:43. Any prisoner whose conduct while in prison
has been meritorious and whose minimum sentence is two
years or more may be paroled by the state board of parole
when he has served two-thirds of his minimum sentence,
provided it shall appear to said board to be a reascnable
. probability that he will remain at liberty without violat-
S ing the law and will conduct himself as a good citizen.
“\_ 585:4. The punishmert of murder in the first degree
u shall be death or imprisonment for 1life, &s the jury may
determine, except as provided in section 5; and the punish-
ment of murder in the second degree shall be imprisoriment
for 1ife, or for such term as the court may order. If the
- jury shall find the respondent guilty of murder in the first
degree, the punishment shall be life imprisonment unless the
jury shall add to thelr verdlet the words, 'with capital
punishment. :
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"alleged murder, the New Hampshire Legislature enacted NH RSA

60T:41-a which provided that those serving sentences for life

imprisonmént would be eligible for parole after serving eighteen

Years

) 2 to ,
of their sentences. Effective May 14, 1972, thé Legislature

enacted NH RSA 607:41-b-d whick provided‘that those. ccnvicte& of

first

degree murder of a psychosexial nature would be aliglble

for parole only after serving forty years less any credlts earned.

2+ NH.

RSA 607:41-a, &S originally enacted, is set out below.

A prisoner sepving a sentenceé of life imprisonment
may be glvén a 1ife pernit at any time after having
served eighteén years which shall be deemed the minimum
term of his. sentencé for the purposes of this section,
minus any credits earmed under the provisions of RSA
607:51-a, b and ¢, provided it shall appear to.said board
to be a reasonable probability that he will remain at
liberty without violating the law and will conduct him-
self as & good citizen.

RSA 607-&1—5, e, & d is set out below.

prisoner servirig a sentence of life Amprisorment
who has been convicted of murdeér in the first degree

. which was psycho~sexua1 in naturé shall not be eligible
. for parole until he ‘shall have served forty years . . . .

-

NH
in

and until the board shall récommend to fhe superior
court that sald prisoner Should be released on parcle.
The. superior court shall have 4 hearlng on the recommenda-
tion of the boaid at whiech all interested parties, in-
cluding the attorney general, may appear drid present
evidence, If it shall appear to the superior court
after saild hearing that there is a reasonable probability
that the prisoner will remain at 1iberty without violating
the law and will conduct himself as a good citizen, the
court may order him released on parole with such corndi-
tions.as 1t may deem just,
* ¥ ¥

Whenever any person is convicted of murder . . .
the presiding justice shall certify, at the time cf
sentencing, whether or not such murder wWas psycho-
sexual in nature. . .

* % X

. . i the phrase "murder which is psycho-sexual in
nature” means murder in which there is evidence that
the offendér has committed sexual assault or abuse or
attempted sexual assault or abuse of the victinm ‘before
or after death. , .

RSA 607:41-a was amended at the same time to except murder
the first degree which was psychosexual in nature.

-10-
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The léw has since been amended to eliminate parole eligibility

for all persons convidted of first degree murdér. NH RSA 630:1-aIll

The ﬁetitionerlcéntends that the application of NH RSA
60?:41—b (now NH RSA Sslius-b)iis the app}icatipn of an ex post
facto law bécquse NH RSA 607:&l+b'becéme é}fective after the .
passage of the law which made all persons serving 1life sentences
eligible for paroie in eighteen years. . -

Justice Chase éatégoxized~g§ post facto laws in Calder v.
Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Pall.) 305, 309 (1798), a.s».fc;ilows: '

' I will state what laws I consider.
ex post facto laws, within the words and
The Intent of the prohibition. 1st. Every
law that makes &an actlon done before the
passing of the law, and which was innoceft
L when done, criminal; and punishes $uch action.
.. we | ( 2d. Every law that aggravates a crime, or
C v makes it greater than it was, when committed.
d. Every law that changes the pinishment,
WP and inflicts a greater punishment; than the
: law annexed to the crime; when committed.
<y Bthe Every law.that alters the legdl rules
bf-evidentesend-reeeivesless,: or different. . . .
‘teéstimony,? than the law required at the time -
of the ecommission of the offence, in order:
- “to convict the offender. All these, and - -
" §imilar laws, are mahifestly unjust and .
oppressive. : C

See also Fletcher v. Peck, 10 U.S. (6 Cranch.) 48, 77 (1810), in

which Chief Justice Marshall defined an ex post facto law as a
jaw which "rerdeérs an act punishable in a manner in which-it was

not punilshable when committed." The supfeme Court Hes upheld

this definition continuously. §g§;Wafdeﬁ v. Marrergd, 417 U.S. 653,

663 (1974); Lindsay v. Washington, 301' U.s. 397, ol (1937);

Malloy v. South Carolina, 237 V.S. 180 (1925); Medley; Petitiomer,

134 u.s. 160 (1890): It has extended this definition Yo include

_-mattgrs vhich effect parole. Marrero, supra, 437 U.8. at 663;

Lindsay, supra, 301 U.S. at 401-102.

The situation here is quite differéntuirom those in the cases

cited above:. In each of those where the petitioner was successful
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he was accused of a crimeanot in existence at the time of its

\ ST . " . e

commission or sentenced under a statute stricter than the ohe

in effect at the time of {ts commission., In this.case, the
sentencing statute, though harsher than lts predecessor, is less

harsh than the one in effect at the time when the crime was

-,committed.

All of the cases ¢ited above use the date when the crime was
‘committed: as the measure for determining whether or not & law has -
been unconstitutionelly applied after the feet. The thédry behind
the rule against ex post facto laws is that the perpretator should
have eoﬁstructive notice of the prohibition and the penalty on

" the date of commission of a crimé. The Legislature's change of

the sentencing statute so that it 1s less harsh than when the
crime was comnitted, but harsher than another statute enacted

after the crime was committed bubt prior to the statute actually -

used for sentenclng 1s not unconstifutional. ¢

_”E_gg}g that the application of theé psychosexual sextencing
statute, NH RSA 651 45, is not the application of an et post facto facto
lew 1n this case, desplte the facts that there was no psychoee;ual

”sentencing scheme at the time of the crime and that petitie;er's
sentence under the Act is considerably longer than the sentence -
he could have receilved under the applicable sentencing limits for
first degree murder not certlfied as psychosexual in nature. -This
is so because the sentence he received 1s less than the mandatbr&
natural life sentence that was in effect at the time that the
crime was committed. '

I have given careful consideration to the petitioner‘s claim
that the retroactive application of the psychosexual statute is
a violation of due process. Although a convict's right to parole

<
may be liberty interest protected by the Fourteenth and Fifth

- . -.12"
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pmendrents, see Gaghon v. Scarpeli, M11 u.S. 778 (1973); Morrisey

v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972); Specht v. Pattersom, 386 U.S. 605
(1967); Williams v. New York, 337 U.S. 241 (1949}, it does not

exist as an inchoate right pricr to trial and conviction. See
Nichols v. Helgemoe; Giv. No.. 77-100 (D..ﬁlH. 3/30/77) . Méfeover,
I can find no case which puts forth the proposition that the
»Legislaturevcannct-take away what it has given so leng as there
are no arfitrary classifications and no violation of due process.

See Cafeteria Workers V. McElroy, 367 U.S. 886 (1961)

I reject the petitioner's contention that his second sentenct

ing hearing placed him in jeopardy twice. The sentencing judge

P

“mwas required to make a determination to certify thé petitioner's |
erime as elther psychoséxual in nature or not, and his task was :
not .completed until that determination was made. The fect that ?
‘the decislon to certify‘the crime as psychosexual in nature was /;.

't.maﬁe 1ntil two weeks afteg_petitione* was sentanced o, le?“,i_,_ e
f-in no!J;&hpreJudiced the petitioner. 2
e The next issue is whether the fallure to have a rull adversary
hearing on the question of the application of the psycbocexual
murder statute deprived the petitioner of his constltutlonal right
to due procesa of 1aw. |

The certification hearing was devoted solely to a*gumsnt by

counsel. The petitioner was not permitted to present any evidence,
gquestion witnesses or testify himself.

The petitioner's claim is bottomed on Specht v. fatterson,

supra, 386 U.S. 605. The New Hampshire Supreme Court found that

Specht was not applicable and relied on williams v. New York,

supra, 337 U.S. 241, and United States v. Stewart, 531 P.2d 326,

332 n.2, 334 (6th Cir.), cert. den,, 426 U.S. 922 (1976). ¥ith

Jassemmimr)

all due respect, I disagree.

Specht was convicte&~of the crime of indecent i1iberties which
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carried a maximim sentence of ten years; however, he was sentenced

under & separate sentencing scheme, the Colorado Sex Offenders

Act; for an 1ndeterminate term of one day to life. The Supreme

Court noted: ; ) ‘ .

Under Colorado's criminal procedure, here
challenged, the il.nvocation of the Sex
Offenders Act means the making of a new
charge leading to crim;nal punishment.

" TThe case is not. unlike those under ré-

cidivist statutes where an habitual
criminal issue is "a distinct issue” |
(Graham v. West Virginis, 224 U.S. 616,
625) on which a defendant "must recelve
reasonable notice and an opportunity to

be heard." ler v. Boles, 368 U.S.

4ig 1&52, Chandler v. Freta , 348 u.s. :
3, és Specht; supra; 3% U.S. at 610.

The Court unanimously held "that the requirements of due

process were not satisfied,“ and stated:

- The Sex Offenders Act does not make
the c¢ommission of a specified crimé the

- Basls for sentencing. It makes one con-

viction the basis for commencing anotber
proceeding under another -Act to -determine |

" whethier & pergon constitutes a threat of

bodily harm to the public, or is an
habitual offénder and mentelly 111, That
is a hew finding of fact. ' Id. at 6085

In finding that Specht had been sentenced under a separate

.“commitment proceéding” the Court distinguished Williams v. New

'York, supra, 337 U.S. 24i. In Williams, the trial judge dis-

regarded the jury's recommendation of 1ife imprisonment and

sentenced the defendant to death on the basis ¢f the evidence in

the case and additional information obtained through the Probation

Department. "The use of such information was pursuant to the -

New York Criminal Code. In his opinion for the majority, holding '

that this wes not a violation of due process, Mr. Justice Black

stréssed the "modern philosophy of penology that the punishment

should fit the offender and not merely the crime.” Williams at

247. The challenged New. Hampshire statute is directed.speeifically

to the type of crime, not the offender.
REAES LS
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It is difficult for me to make 2 significant daistinction.

between Specht and Williams. In both cases, the  judge is makifig

_ a determinatien based ori information which the defendant has no

opportunity to challenge or rebut. In ngifher case was the
defendant given an opportunity tp,confrcn% and cross-evamine the
witnesses responsible for the information being consxéered, nox

did he have a chance to present mitigating evidence of his own.

- However, in Specht there vas & statute cbmmahding the specific

findings, while In Williams the statute allowed the Judge to

- make the £1ndings himSelf. The New Hampshire statute, 1ike the

one in S echt, commiands a finding by the trial Judge._

A very recent Supremé Court case casts further doubt on the

¢ontinued precedential strength of Williamé: In Gardner v. Florids,

45 U.S.L.W. 4275 (3/22/77), & plurality of the court held that

petitiocner was denied due process. of

law when the death sentence was im-

posed, at Izast in part, on the basis .

of information which he had no oppor- - : T AT e
tunity to deny or explain. Id. at ho78.

" In Gardner, as in Williams, the trial Jodge sentenced the Qefendant

to death despite a recommendation of life imprlsonment by the jury.
In distinguishing w1111ams, the Court noted that the trial judge
in Willlsawms had read pertinent parts of the sentenclvp report into
the record at a hearirng during which defendantis counsel could
have taken issue with the facts if there had been some error.

Id. at 4277. In addition to distinguishing Williams, the Court
cited Specht with approval. Therefore, I conclude that williams
is to be confiﬁed to its facts and is of limited-prngaentzal
value. - . '

The issue in United states V. Stewart, supra, 531 F.2d 326,

was whether or not the Federal Special offender Statute, 18 U.5.C.

§ 3575, was unconstitutional becguse of vagueness and due process

15+
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defects. The Sixth Circuit found that the ACt complied with

Specht's due process requirements:

The stafute expressly guarantees the
-defendant the right to assistance of counsel, -
compulsory process and~qross-exgminatidn,

As we have already noted, the statute re-.
gquires findingg of fact and full appeal,
Thus, it fulfills the due process require-
ments of Specht v. Patterson, 386 U.S. 605,

. 610, 87 S.Ct. 1209, 1212, 1B L.Ed.2d 326,

330" (1967), where the Supreme couit held
in a casé involving sentencing. under a
Sex Offendérs Act where thé invocation of
the Aet coristituted & new and distinct
criminal charge: ,

Due process, In other words, requires
that he be present with counsel, have
an opportunity to. be heard, be con-
fronted with witnesses against him,
have the right to cross-examine, and’
to offer evidence of his own, And
there must be findings adequate to
make meaningful any appeal that 1s
allowed. United States. v. Stewart,
531 F.2d a% 332.

The Court also stated:

2.

Jegislative history, however, is not binding constitutional

precadent,'espécially vhere thg statute under cons;dération in
fact meets all the requirements of Specht. Congress is not free
to iegislate away the Constitution by labeling by one name that

which commonly goes by another,

o PRV PrR— we p—tar M e

It 1s to be emphasized that the present case
differs from Spécht in that the statute here
involved does noj create a new and distinct
eriminal charge.© Id. at 332.

. R .
The footnote which the New Hampshire Supreme Court specifically
cited states: S s

Thé legisImtlve history ¢onfirms
this point: "The requirements of Specht
v. Pattérson . . are inapplicable, since
no separate cherge triggered by an in-
dependént offense is at issue. Only
circumstances of aggravation of the offense
for which the conviction was obtained dre
before the court." .S:Rep.No. 91-617, 9lst
Cont., lst Sess. (1969}, p. 163.

-16-
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The Colorado statute which the Supreme Court conzidered in
Specht is strikingly similar to the one here in which "tha pre-
siding Justice shall certify, at the time of séententcing, vihether

‘o not such murder was psycho- -sexual 1n natureﬁ' NH RSA 651 (45-c.

This certification 15 like "the making of a new charge leading to

¢riminal punishment." Specht, supra, at 610. Here; the petiticner’s

murder contiction'was the "baslis for commencing another proceceding

under another Act.' 'SAechtg supra, at 608."In the certification
proceeding, the trial court datermined, as a matier of fact, that
the criminal act which underlay the petitioner's conviction was

psychosexual in neture. There was no mention in the indictment

————

that this crime was psychosexual in nature nor was that one of

- e R

the necessary elements of the crlme for which the petitioner was

convicted:'
Ir the petitioner's case 1s to be distinguished from Specht,

1t is’ on the boctisi that the evidence abt the trial was sufficient

for a finding by the trial judge that the mirder was psychosexual

in nature. In Sgecht, evidence was adduced to show that the

defendant was a danger to society only after trial.. I db:noﬁ"
pelieve that this distinction is sound. ‘The prosecution admitted

at the certification arguMent tpaﬁ eVidénce‘mighi be presentéd
" which would rebut the evidence that the 9r;me was psychosexuﬁl in
nature if an evidentiary hearing were held. . -

" 1 think that the State has shown all there
could reasonably be expected or even possiblg

to have been shown. So, I think, as this
case stands now that it would be termed &

psycho-sexual murder. That is not to sa
possibly that with further evidence Lf we
{ nearing

would ca. rima facie case of cho-
sexual murﬁer couldn't be reputbe 3 by evidence
we naven't heard. (Emphasis adcded.)
Transcript of 4/5/73 at U and 5.
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I hold that Specht controls the outcome of this case, and

the petitioner must be afforded & due process hearing.
- The petitioner never testifled- at ‘the trial. A% 2 sentenc ing
hearing, he would be free to testify withoul the risk o: self--

1gcriminat10n. There may be-hearsay or “other evidenCC which could
(// / not be presented to the jury which would have & bedring on the '
issue of whether or not this was 4 psychosexual furder. The

——

santencxng Judge, of course, also has the right to examine evidepc

':futside of the trial record, including the petitionbr‘s prior 4
record, bearing on the question of whether or not the miarder was

psychosexual in nature,

.- Due process requires that the petitioner be g:.ve71 an.
opportunity to challenge and.rebut the inferences radged at the
trial which were not pertinient té the 1ssue of. first degree murder
bux were used to increase his minimum sentenc= from eighteen to .

;ears.. S ﬂ; X '
- ;.-—h-r pvami S

tion. The definition of "murder which is psychosexual in nature"
contained at NH RSA 651:45-d is specific and clear. '

_QQ;§ case is remanded to the New Hampshire Supreme Court for

~‘={~E£29§SEEE§; not inconsistent with this opinion. -

7 AAJQA /}K:QZuawa%LJ"

Gnltzd States District Judge

April 18, 1977

4 RS

. P r Y. Heed, Esq.“
- cbert Breest
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Clerk's.Notice of Decision

Document Sent to Parties
on 08/26/2021

THE STATE-OF NEW HAMPSHIRE"

MERRIMACK, ss. - SUPERIOR COURT
No.a

NEW HAMPSHIRE,
V.

ROBERT .BREEST,
Defendant.

el

"~ MOTION TO' ORDER® ATTORNEY,GENEKAL‘TO SUPPLY - - '
THIS COURT WITH A COPY OF THE MAY, 2015, HEARING TRANSCRIPT

NOW COMES Robert Breest in the above capfioned and
numbered matter and moves this court to order the Attorney‘
General to supply this court with a copy of the May, 2015
Hearing transcript on the following grounds: |

In the pleadings presently before thig court,.as well
as one being filed in-addition-to the two the Attorney
General has answered, Robert Breest refers to various. pages

L of . the May, 2015, hearing transcript wherein certain things
were said. The Attormey Getieral, has on occassion challenged
what Robert Breest has claimed is contained in the hearing

" franscript, and this Robert Breest should submit copies
of the hearing transcript of May, 2015.

However, 'the policy hére at MCI Shirley, Medium, where
Robeft Breest is presently housed, does not allow hearing
transcripts to be copied. See attachment 1, D. Photocopy
Procedure, 1. b.

"Transcripts will not be copied.'
1= .
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See, also attachment. 2, legal photocopy. request, and

under:

"For Librarian Use Only . . .
Not original legal document."”

As a result of the foregoing policy statements, Robert

Breest is required to send the documents home and have

his son éopy them and.then package them and submit them.

to the court. This takes time.

THé*AﬁEdfﬂerGénefal;.inatheﬁpkéaﬁihg~datédﬁqggégigh.;}

2021, page 1, footnote 1, has offered to supply this court

with a copy of the transcript of. the Beaning:of May, 2015,

if the court makes a request.

WHEREFORE, Robert Breest now moves this court to request

the May, 20f5,hearing transcript from the Attorney General,

so that Robert Breest can more freely refer to~portions

of that hearing in his pleadings, and refer to the transcript .

page numbér.

Dated: June 9, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

&

. Robert Breest, pro se -

" MCI Shirley, Medium
1 Harvard Road
P.0. Box 1218 )
Shirley, MA 01464-1218

g
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.I, Robert Breeést, hereby certify that I have served
Assistant Attorney Gé ﬁﬁl Elizabeth Woodcock, a copy of
this pleading this -éi day of June, 2021, by mailing’

ita

her a copy at 33 Cap Street, Concord, New Hampshire
.03301 6397. - '
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2 Phomcoptes will be made aucaru’mg to a schedule estabhshed by the I_Jb:anan or

108 CWR 4785
’ Ub‘EIYPI’DWdGE’—S

MCH-Shirtey
Septembar 2018

"Attachment 1 ..

PﬁﬁmxmyPhaﬁw@s

1.

lerary photooopy services are for the pw‘pose of reprooucmg original legal documents to ba

filed with the Courts it support of Civl and Criminal L ifigation challeriging theinmate’s sentence; '
. directly 'or cellaterally or in suppért of cvil Ttigation challenging the. conditions of h{sfher .
_confinement: Gopies of stich documents will be allowed with ite original gotig to the Courtand

produiced in accartiance vith the rtdss of the court. Mare copies wil be permitted i mandatsd by
the Court: E)d’ub!tsWHlo@ybeamepIedTOf hotogs

documerits being fed with fhe CowT,

ally isted in-a teble of axhibits andpmpartym}cad

ds an exhiblt. Eg., alelterio the Superintendert riust be marked as "Exhibit A” and

‘noted \mthsn the amrqaanwwg mouon a-ﬁ'idavﬁ, or memot:andum ez as ex-mbrt

a The Lfbmen or Supenntendems dw,gnae will be responssb}e for appromng matmal'

‘stubmitted § for phctocopy under the Law Gopy Procedures on Atrachment A

. twough the coun:.

.c.’ 'Photocopy services are hot In’fenoed fo take the piace of lerary rebearch. lnmacas will be
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Clerk's Notice of Decision

Document Sent to Parties

on 08/26/2021 |

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

MERRIMACK, ss. ' SUPERIOR COURT
NOQ 8-789

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

V.

ROBERT BREEST,
Defendant.

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS OF
MOTION TO VACATE PSYCHOSEXUAL MURDER
CERTIFICATION AND SENTENCE AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
AS APPLIED TO ROBERT BREEST

NOW COMES Robert Breest in the above captioned and
numbered matter and moves this court for judgment oﬁ the
pleadings of motion to vacéte psychosexual murder certification
and sentence as unéonstitutioﬁal as applied to Robert Breest
on the following grounds.

Robert Breest filed the motion approximately on June
10, 2021. There has been no opposition from the Attorney
General who represents the state, as ‘of this date.

The pleading is clear and concise. As the United States
District Court for the District Court of New Hampshire

found in Breest v. Helgemoe, Crim. No. 77-45, Robert Breest

was nevér indicted, tried, or convicted of psychosexual
mﬁrder and that was not;one of the elements of the crime
of murder that Robert Breest was convicted of.

It was only.after Robert Breest had begun his sentence,

that he was returned to the trial court where the presiding

-1-
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judge made a finding of fact that the crime was psychosexual
and certified the c¢rime as psychosexuai. This runs afoul’ of

the United States Comstitution, Sixth Amendment as explained

in Sullivan Vo Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993), and Sullivan

is not new law. It was nothing more than an explanatlon of
the requirement of the United States Constitution, Bill
of Rights, Fifth and Sixth" Amendments which were ratified
December 15, 1791. As such Sullivan is not as issue that
reduires a retroéctivity consideration.

WHEREFORE, Robert Breest moves for judgment on the
pleadings as more than 30 da&s has passed and there has
been no opposition filed, and consequently, Robert Breest

is entitled to judgment on the pleadings.

' Respectfully submitteds
‘%ﬂ%{? -ﬁ;:
W :\ ‘ 3

Robert Breest, pro se
T-19048

MCI Shirley, Medium

1 Harvard Road

P.0. Box 1218 -
Shirley, MA 01464-1218

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Dated: July 20, 2021

I, Robert Breest hereby certify that I have served
Elizabeth Woodcock, assistant attormey general a copy of
this pleading this 20th day of July, 202i.

; Ty

Robert Breest, pro se
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